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The caliber of interscholastic competition in
California is second to none in the United
States, and this outstanding activity should
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of high-school athletics.
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The California Interscholastic Federation is devoted to the promotion and betterment of athletics in
California high schools. Its purpose has been to stimulate uniform procedures in the conduct of athletic
contests, to promote friendly relationships and sportsmanship between schools and to ensure that inter­
scholastic athletics will continue to contribute to the educational curriculum of our schools.
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TONY BALSAMO
CIF President

WELCOME
TO THE WONDERFUL WORLD OF SPORTS

You as a participant have reached the pinacle of success in high
school sports. Your hard work has put you at a level that many

do not achieve. Congratulations for a job well done.

Interscholastic athletics for boys and girls are considered to be
an integral segment of the total educational program. Your con­
tinued support assists us in maintaining an outstanding program.
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THE CIF:
Daing the .Jabfar Prep Sports Since 1914

In 1914, as high school athletic teams began crossing district lines to compete with neighboring
schools, the CI F w" 1~I;ol-,prl to provide consistency in sports rules and a safe, rewarding environ­
ment for young Cull i v., "0 atnletes. Since that beginning, with fewer than 20,000 athletes, the organ­
ization has grown to become the largest youth agency in the state, serving over 500,000 young
student-athletes each year.

During dynamic growth years, the CI F saw participation in high school sports double (for both
boys and girls) between 1965-1975, and, although since 1978 some leveling-off has occurred in num­
bers of students participating, indications are that such a trend is due more to a lack of available
school programs rather than to a lack of interest or desire on the students' part.

Few Californians realize that the CI F, the sole administrative body of interscholastic athletics,
is an independent organization that has been carefully structured to provide needed services to the
youth of the state without placing unfair burdens on the public education system. Athletic programs
conducted in all 1200 secondary-schools in the state do not exist simply because students desire to
participate in sports. The CI F utilizes the volunteer services of over 10,000 persons who are charged
with the task of ensuring effective athletic programs for all of the public, private, and parochial high
schools of the state.

As a result of effective planning, sound program administration, and a determination to support
the philosophy that all student-athletes in our state should be provided with equal participation
opportunities, the CI F has propelled California into uncontested leadership in the nurturing of out­
standing athletes. Former and current California high school athletes hold more national records than
do students from any other state - and our youngsters continue to be highly recruited by top-notch
universities across the country. Many of the names are legend - Amy Alcott, Rick Monday, B ill Walton,
Pat Haden, John McKay, Scott McGregor, Ron Cuccia, Jill Sterkel, Sherri Howard; all former CI F
athletes, all outstanding men and women of whom Californians can be proud.

Although the CI F has been serving California youth for nearly 70 years and can boast of having
over four million IIalumni, II many are unaware of the diversity of CI F administrative responsibility.
Day-to-day activities of the CIF state office in Fullerton include enforcing regulations, establishing
state calendars' of events, arranging and supervising state championships in four sports, maintaining
individual and team sports records, providing publicity to the media, publishing the State News, and
maintaining legal and insurance services which ensure the very existence of prep sports. In addition,
10 section comm issioners throughout the state maintain full-time schedules to ensu re that prep
athletic events in their areas are operated effectively, safely, and consistently.

The support of the California public has been responsible for the success and expansion of
California athletic programs for 68 years. With the continued cooperation and dedication of school
superintendents, principals, and athletic directors, as well as the keen interest of over one-half million

students and their families each year, the future of prep sports would appear to be bright and healthy.
The CI F urges you to lend your support to our young student-athletes by attending high school
sporting events in your community on a regular basis. The CI F welcomes you to this championship
event; a showcase of some of our finest young California athletes - our nation's future leaders.
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CIF LOS ANGELES SECTION DIRECTOR OF INTERSCHOLASTIC

ATHLETICS JAMES CHEFFERS SERVES AS HONORARY REFEREE OF

TODAYS 66TH ANNUAL STATE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

By JERRY WEINER
Sports Information Director, CIF Los Angeles Section

James Cheffers, Director of Interscholastic Athletics for the CIF Los Angeles Section for the past 12 years, is

being honored today as Honorary Referee for the 66th Annual California Interscholastic Federation High School

Track and Field Championships. Cheffers, 61, has long been recognized as one of the outstanding leaders in Cali­
fornia high school athletics and has been recognized with a considerable number of distinctions.

Born in Cornwall, England, Cheffers came to the United States at the age of two, attended Huntington Park

High School, where he lettered two years each in football (2nd team All-Eastern League tackle), and baseball (out­

fielder). He attended Compton Community College for two years, playing tackle, and earned his bachelor's degree

in physical education at Whittier College, where he was a 2nd team All-Southern Intercollegiate Athletic Conference

tackle after completing a stint of military service during World War II. He also holds a master's degree, obtained
from University of Southern California in 1956.

He began his teaching career at Mark Twain Junior High School in Venice in 1950, transferring to Roosevelt

High School in 1951, where he remained until assigned to the Interscholastic Athletics Office in February, 1963.

After one year as Bee football coach and three as varsity assistant, he took over as head varsity coach in 1955,

winning an Eastern League championship in 1959 and producing numerous title contenders. In his eight-year stay,

he developed such later college backfield stars as All-American and Heisman Trophy winner Mike Garrett (USC) and
Almose Thompson (UCLA).

Following 9% years as con~ultant and specialist in the Athletics Office, Cheffers was named to succeed retiring

Guy Wrinkle as director in July, 1972. Since he has been chief architect of the nation's second largest one-city

program, girls' athletics has 'proliferated, boys' wrestling, soccer and volleyball have achieved popularity and wide

acceptance, and the partitioning of football, basketball and baseball into 4-A, 3-A and 2-A (football) has increased

the number of teams involved in post-season playoffs.

A past president of the Los Angeles Coaches Association, vice-president for athletics of CAPHER (California

Athletics, Physical Education, Health and Recreation), Cheffers has been on the Football Rules Committee of the

National Association, has served on the Federated Council of CIF, and is current chairman of commissioners. He was

formerly Commissioner of the Southern California (Community College) Conference and a Pacific-lO Conference

official (umpire, field judge, back judge).

Cheffers and his wife of 31 years, Shirley, reside in Whittier. They have three children, Lynn, Carl and Beth.
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CALIFORNIA STATE TRACK MEET CHAMPIONSHIPS

FINALS
"

12:00 Boys Discus

12:30

Boys Triple Jump

1:30

Girls Discus

2:15

Girls Long Jump

3:00

Boys Pole Vault

4:00

Boys Shot Put

FIELD EVENTS

3:50

4:00

5:00

5:00

5:45

Boys Long Jump

Girls Shot Put

Girls High Jump

Boys High Jump

Girls Triple Jump

~.

4

TRACK EVENTS

4:00

Girls 100M Low Hurdles 5:41Girls 400M Dash

4:08

Girls 3200M Run 5:47Boys 400M Dash

4:28

Girls 400M Relay 6:10Girls 200M Dash

4:34

Boy~ '·"M Relay 6:15Boys 200M Dash

4:40

Giris 800M Run 6:24Girls 300M Low Hurdles

4:47

Boys 800M Run 6:29Boys 300M Intermediate Hurdles

4:54

Girls 100M Dash 6:35Girls 1600M Run

~5:00

Boys 100M Dash 6:46Boys 1600M Run

5: 10

Boys 110 High Hurdles 6:56Girls 1600W "

I:

5:17

Boys 3200M Run 7:05Boys 11

COVER PHOTOS

Clockwise-Kerry Zaleski, Millikan's defending 800 champion, edges Compton's

Trena Hull in Regionals prelims; Woodbridge's Eric Schermerhorn will be man

to watch in 800 and 400; Bakersfield's Sean Langer shows his heels to 800 field

in Regionals prelims, including South Gate's Daymon (extreme right); Pasa­

dena's Joe Richardson is favored to win long jump ana" ••..._ lump.

(Photos by Barbara DeGroote)



EVENT NO. 1 STARTING TIME 12:00 NOON

Discus Throw - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 207'8", Scott Crowell (Mason City, Iowa), 1978.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 213'6", Clint Johnson (Shawnee Mission, South

Overland Park, Kansas), 1980.
STATE CIF RECORD: 201'3", Chris Adams (Los Altos), 1970.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 184'10", Barry Estes (Clovis West, Clovis), 1983.

Order

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Troppy, Paul
Mohr, Jack
Gamble, Gerald

Thompson, Pete
Holden, Kurt

Aitkenhead, Greg
Wenj, Tambi
Richardson, Kevin

No.

144
26

101
16

233
267
229

13

School

Santa Rosa
Los Altos
Antioch

Cupertino
Hart

Mission Viejo
Fountain Valley
Shafter

FINALS

Section

North Coast
Central Coast
North Coast
Central Coast
Southern
Southern
Southern
Central

Qualifying
Mark

160'8"
164'4"
170'0"
173'10"
178'10"
179'11"
181 '8"
184'1"

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

"Io
-.,o
OJ
-<

OJ

C
;0
-.,

o»<
V>

Kurt Holden - Hart H.S.

CIF Champions

1959 Ron Snidow (San Rafael)

1960 Alex Darnes (Polytechnic, SF.)

1961 Bob Stoecker (Los Altos)

1962 Bob Stoecker (Los Altos)

1963 Stan McDonald (Edison, Fresno)

1964 Bill Staley (Las Lomas, Walnut Creek)

1965 Bruce Naglee (Ballarmine. San Jose)
1966 Jim Peters (Piedmont)

1967 Fred DeBernardi (Hart, Newhall)

1968 Rory Kenward

(San Marcos, Santa Barbara)

1969 Chris Adams (Los Altos)

1970 Chris Adams (Los Altos)

1971 Bob Otto (Porterville)

1972 Scott Overton (Los Altos)

1973 Lonnie Shelton (Foothill, Bakersfreld)
1974 Ray Burton (Vacaville)

1975 Mike Alberg (Lad;)

1976 Scott Endler (Hoover, Fresno)

1977 David Thomson (Santa Ynez

1978 David Porath (Atwater)

1979 Hand Kraychlr (San Jacinto)

1980 Paul Bender (Shafter)
1981 Antonio Dobbins

(Burroughs. Ridgecrest)
1982 AntoniO Dobbins

(Burroughs. Ridgecrest)

1983 Barry Estes (Clovis)

176-1

178-8

188-6'/z

185-11%

178-1

181-2

172-3'/z

189-1

178-2

183-11

188-0

201-3

184-9

185-10

195-5

193-0

171-11

192-10

190-0

199-5

179-3

192-9

180-10

191-1

183-4

5



EVENT NO. 2 STARTING TIME 12:30 P.M.

Triple Ju mp - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 52'10", Charles Mayfield (Muir, Pasadena, Calif.), 1981.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 53'4W', Sanya Owolabi (Sleepy Hollow, New

Tarrytown, N.Y.), 1978.
STATE CIF RECORD: 52'4%", Ken Frazier (Mission, S.F.), 1981.

Order Name No.School
1

Ceragioli, David 55Terra Nova
2

Jones, Keenan 168Grant
3

Webster, Mike 20Homestead
4

Green, Henry 246Inglewood
5

Hannon, Willie 151Castlemont
6

Richardson, Joe 291Pasadena
7

Sanders, David 2Bakersfield
8

Strong, Terence 3Bakersfield

FINALS
NAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME

CI F Champions

Section

Central Coast

Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast
Southern
Oakland
Southern
Central
Central

PLACE

Qualifyin!j
Mark

45'914"
45'9%"
46'1"
48'1%"
48'5%"
49'0"
49'4V2"
49'8%/1

PERFORMANCE·

6

1939
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

Jack Laughner (Wilson, Long Beach)

Willie Banks (Oceanside)

Willie Banks (Oceanside)

Mike Dobbins (Merced)

Greg Caldwell (Fremont, Los Angeles)

Dokie Williams (EI Camino. Oceanside)

Dokie Williams (EI Camino, Oceanside)

Henry Ellard (Hoover, Fresno)

Freeman Miller (Fremont, Los Angeles)

Ken Frazier (MiSSion, San Francisco)

Archie Cornell (Fresno)

Torrey Borr (McLane, Fresno)

44-8'1?

49-7'/.
50-9
49-3

51-81/2w

51-V?

50-4'1,

49-21,12

50-8
SO-103J4

50-33;4

50-2 ¥2

\



EVENT NO. 3

Discus Throw - Girls
STARTING TIME 1:30 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: /76'4", Cynthia Johnson (Chandler, Mesa, Ariz.), 1982.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:183'4", leslie Deniz (Gridley, Calif.), 1980.
STATECIF RECORD: 172'11 ", leslie Deniz (Gridley), 1980.
SOUTHERN REGIONALRECORD: 174'9", Natalie Kaaiawahia (Fullerton), 1983.

Order Name No.School Section

1
Crawford, Tracy 202South West San Diego

"
2Brown, Yvette 185Vacaville Sac-Joaquin

3
Paquette, Celeste 294Rancho AlamitosSouthern

4
McMortrey, Monie 11Roosevelt Central

5
Niko, Gina 130Mt. Eden North Coast

6
Weenig, Shirlyn 248laguna Beach Southern

7
Blockton, China 157Burbank Sac-Joaquin

8
Horn, Stacy 163Cordova Sac-Joaquin

FINALSNAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAMEPLACE
Qualifying"

Mark
1279"

130'9"
132'7/1
132'11"
133'0"
133'10"
134'6"
151'10"

PERFORMANCE"

CIF Champions

1976 Kathy Middleton (Poway) 134-5
1977 Karen StampflI (Lassen, Susanville) 137-8

1978 Christi Pyle (Hoover, Glendale) 149-3
1979 Leslie DeniZ (Gridley) 167-1
1980 Leslie DeniZ (Gridley) 172-11
1981 Natalie Kaatawahl? (Fullerton) 162-10
1982 Jacque Norton (Mi~sion VieJo) 160-2

1983 Natalie Kaoiawahia (Fullerton) 170-1

Celeste Paquette - Rancho Alamitos
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EVENT NO. 4 STARTING TiME 2:15 P.M.

Long Jump - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 22'1 %", Kathy McMillan (Hoke County, Raeford, N.C.), 1976.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 22'3", Kathy McMillan (Hoke County, Raeford, N.C.),

1976.

STATE CIF RECORD: 20'83,4", Marlene Harmon (Thousand Oaks), 1980.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 20'1", Gail Devers (Sweetwater, National City), 1983.

Order

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

NAME

Name

Simmons, Mona
Henderson, Cheryl
Roberts, Yvette
lawson, Karen

Roberts, Cathy
Brown, Wendy
Bates, Yvette
Devers, Gail

PLACE

Qualifying
No.

School SectionMark

180
Modesto Sac-Joaquin18'5".!>228 Fountain Valley Southern18'7%"

14
Washington UnionCentral18'8V2"

49
St. Francis Central Coast18'8 ~Y'

214
Cerritos Southern19'01,4"

57
Woodside Centro I Coast19'4%"

103
Berkeley North Coast19'6%"

203
Sweetwater HighSan Diego20'7"

F I

NALS
PERFORMANCE

NAMEPLACEPERFORMANCE

CIF Champions

8

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

Jodi Anderson (Washington, L.A.)

Jodi Andeson (Washington, L.A.)

JodI Andeson (Washington. LA.)
Lisa Gourdine (EI Toro)

Kathy Hayes (Madera)

Gwen Loud (Westchester)

Marlene Harmon (ThOUSand Oaks)

Chris Mose (EI Cajon)

Wendy Brown (Woodside)

Gail Devers (Sweetwater)

19-7
19-6'/?

20-0'/.
19-1
19-3

20-4'/2

20-8%

18-10'/.
19-10'h

19-6

-~
I



EVENT NO. 5 STARTING TIME 3:00 P.M.

Pole Vault - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 17'9%", Joe Dial (Marlow, Okla.), 1980.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 18'11,4", Joe Dial (Marlow, Okla.), 1981.
STATE CIF RECORD: 17'0%", Anthony Curran (Crespi, Encino), 1978.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 15'2", Bill Shepard (Clovis), 1983.

...•

Order Name No.School

1
Wicks, Brian 4Bakersfield

2
Houde, Chuck 303Simi Valley

3
Horvath, Steve 215Chaminade

4
Mikula, Mitch 102AI\tioch

5
Lee, John 300Santa Monica

6
Gash, John 145Santa Rosa

7
Moen, Ivar 28Los Gatos

8
Bassett, George 45Saratoga

FINALSNAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME Seclion

Central
Southern
Southern
North Coast
Southern
North Coast
Central Coast
Central Coast

PLACE

Qualifying
Mark

14'2/1

14'8/1

14'8/1
15.2/1

15'21,4"
15'6/1
15'6"
15'10"

PERFORMANCE

1946Bill Mays (Oxnard)

CIF Champions
Phil Oui-lter (Pasadena)12-6112

1947
Georg~ Mattos (Pacific Grove) 12-6

1948
Don Barnes '(Fullerton) 12-6

1949
Jack Widman (Narbonne, Lomita) 13-4'/2

1915
Lincoln Hall (Santa Paula) 11-61950Dick McDonald (Wilson, Long Beach)

1916
Lincoln Hall (Santa Paula) 11-9Harold Red (Lemoore) 13-0V2

1917
Vance Wilbur (Sacramento) 11-01951Clarke Merrill (Belmont, L.A.) 13-0

1918
Eric Richardson (Ukiah) 11-61952Ron.nie Morris (Burroughs, Burbank)13-3V.

1919
Dick Emmons (Manual Arts, L.A.) 10-61953Rqr:nie Morris (Burroughs, Burbank)13-9%

1920
Leroy Goodenough (Fillmore) 11-101954Bob McKay (Inglewood)

1921
Harold Shoebridge (Anaheim) 12-0Joe Rose (Glendale)

1922
Harry Smith (San Diego) 11-HV,

Stan Gaunt (Mt. Diablo. Concord)13-0
1923

Lee Barnes (Hollywood) 1955Nathaniel Finney (Jordan. L.A.) 13-4
Harry Smith (San Diego)

12-3%1956Tim Helm (EI Dorado, Placerville) 13-6
1924

Lee Barnes (Hollywood) . 12-11 'I,1957Voyce Hendrix (Riverdale) 13-6
1925

Jack Williams (I nglewood) 12-9%1958John Rose (Hoover, Glendale) 14-1
1926

Marshall Beeman (Amijo, Fairfield) 1959Bob Looney (Santa Barbara) 13-83/4

Conrad Boye (Manual Arts. L.A.)
1960Mike Flaf1ag~n (Ganeslia, Pomona)

Bill Hubbard (San Diego)
Gary Dow (Anaheim)13-3

Jerry Stewart (Los Angeles)

12-41961Mike Graves (EI Cajon) 14-2V4
1927

Bill Miller (San Diego) 12-01962Edc Berge (Costa ~esa)
1928

Bill Miller (San Diego) 12-9'h.Bob Richardson (Ganesha, Pomona)14-3
1929

Bill Miller (San Diego) 12-61963·Bill Fosdick (Hill, San jose) . 14-8%
1930

Dave Crow (Polytechnic, Long Beach)12-61964Paul Wilson (Warrer, Downey) 15-4'1.
1931

Joe Ramsey (Inglewood) 1965Paul Wilson (Warren, Downey) 15-6112

Mal Stankovich (Polytechnic. LA)
12-8'1.1966Wayne Meyers "(Foothill, Sacramento)15-0314

1932
Bill Sefton (Polytechnic, LA) 1967Tom Reynolds (Morningside', Inglewood)14-10

Tom White (Polytechnic. Long Beach)

13-01968Steve Smith (South, Torrance) 15-3V,

1933
Ed Harrison (Santa Monica) 12-71969Steve Smith (South, Torrance) 16-0

1934
Dick Clarke (Hoover, Glendale) 1970·Tom Lindsay (LaSierra, Carmichael)14-101h

Eldred Ramos (San Ramon, DanVille)
1971Tim Quinn (Monroe, Sepulveda) 15-2

Richie Rodriguiz (Polytechnic, L.A.)

12-101972Hubert Black (Fremont. LA) 15-2
1935

Dick Clarke (Hoover. Glendale) 12-101/~1973Tim Curran (Crispi, Encino) 16-23k

1936
Dave Bodk'in (Inglewood) 12-111974Jim Knaub (Lakewood)

1937
Baylor Maynard (Belmont. LA.) 13-1%

1975Keith Schimmel (Villa Park) 15-6
1938

Floyud Doty (Lodl) 1976Tim Hintnaus (Aviation, Redondo Beach)15-2
Lawrence McLanaham (Sacramento)

12-103/4
1977Anthony Curran (Crespi, Encino) 16-0

1939
Frank Ferguson (Inglewood) 1978Anthony Curran (Crespi, Encino) 17-m,.

Clarence "Bud" Humberger (Glendale)
13-3Jf41979Clark Eliot (Bellflower) 15-6

'1
1940Frank Ferguson (Inglewood) 1980Greg Stull (Troy. Fullerton) 15-10

Irving Moore (Piedmont)

13-0
1981Doug Wicks (South, Bakersfield) 15-2

1941
Chet Hartman (San Benito. Hollister) 1982Scott Christensen (Acafances) 15-6

Irving Moore (Piedmont)
1983Mike Kiborl (Sorologo) 16-6

Ernie Sontag (Taft)
12-6

to'
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EVENT NO. 6 STARTING TIME 3:50 P.M.

Long Jump-Boys
NATIONAL RECORD:25'9%", Gerald Hardeman (Fresno, Calif.), 1972.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:26'8", Carl lewis (Willingboro, N.J.), 1979.
STATECIF RECORD:25'4%", Jerry Proctor (Muir, Pasadena), 1967.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD:24'10", Anthony Bailous (Canoga Park), 1983.

Order Name No.School

1
Grimes, Roger 19Hillside

2
West, Tom 183Ripon

3
Rucker, Harold 46Silver Creek

4
Gonsolin, Scott 181Napa

5
Green, Henry 246Inglewood

6
Hale, Chris 269Monrovia

7
Reynolds, Anthony 69Fremont

8
Ri,chardson, Joe 291Pasadena

FINALS
NAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME Section

Central Coast
Soc-Joaquin
Central Coast
Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Southern
los Angeles
Southern

PLACE

Quali.'yinfi
Mmk

22'4%"
23'0%"
23'1%"
23'7%"
23'101,4"

23'11"
24'0"
24'4%"

PERFORMANCE

f

10

CIF Champions 1951Bill Holland (Jefferson. L.A.) 22-5¥.
1952

Rollin Garrison (Compton) 23-5V.

1915

Ernie Plavana (Santa Ana) 21-2
1953

Monte Upshaw (Piedmont) 23-5

1916

Harry Lamport (Manual Arts. L.A.) 21-5V.
1954

Monte Upshaw (Piedmont) 25-4Y.

1917

Gene Davis (Polytechnic. L.A.) 21-10'12
1955

Bobby Baines (Jordan. L.A.) 23-3'1 ••

1918

Roy Hasselbach (F'esno) 20-11 V.
1956

Oscar Bean (Jefferson. L.A.) 24-9

1919

Harold Muller (Technical, Oakland; 20-0
1957

Luther Hayes (Lincoln, San Diego) 23-8'h

1920

Verden Nash (Chino) 21-9'h
1958

Steve Rogers (Brawley) 24-6

1921

Verden Nash (Chino) 22-4'h
1959

Etften Jones (Delano) 23-5¥.

1922

Verden Nash (Chino) 22-5%1960
Walt Roberts (Compton) 24-7'1.

1923

Mort Kaer (Red Bluff) 23-23/.
1961

Robert McKeever (Fremont, L.A.) 24-3

1924

Virgil Elliott (Huntington Beach) 22-3\/2
1962

James Kennedy (Lincoln. San Diego)24-5;~

1925

Frd Osborne (Fullerton) 21-8'1 ••
1963

Jerry Williams (Berkeley) 24-3'12

1926

Waller Rehwald (Lincoln, L.A.) 22-5
1964

Bobby Bonds (Polytechnic. Riverside) 25-3

1927

Frank Wykoff (Glendale) 22-21965
Manuel Murrell (Polytechnic. Long Beach)24-9¥.

1928

Dick Barber (Polytechnic, Long Beach)23-5V.
1966

Doyle Steel (San Diego) 25-3V.

1929

Wells Ruby (HollywOOd) 22-7V.·
1967

Jerry Proctor (Muir, Pasadena) 25-4'h

1930

George Shehtanian (Tulare) 23-2%
1968

Heulan Hewitt (Merced) 24-7

1931

Floyd Wilson (Riverdale) 23-2%
1969

James McAlister (Blair, Pasadena) 24-2V.

1932

Tom White (Polytechnic. Long Beach)22-10'12
1970

Lynn Swann (Serra, San Mateo) 24-231.

1933

Don Skinner (Manual Arts, L.A.) 22-8
1971

Randy Williams (Edison, Fresno) 26-3V.

1934

Don Skinner (Manual Arts. L.A.) 23-8'h
1972

Cart McCullough (Sacramento) 24-7

1935

Jimmy Montgomery (EI Monte) 23-V.
1973

Jerry Herndon

1936

Eddie Arnold (Muir, Pasadena) 23-1¥. (Cajon, San Bernardino)
25-4'h

193.

Bill Bugbee (Montebello) 23-1
1974

James Lofton (Washington. L.A.) 24-3'h

1938

Bill Bugbee (Montebello) 23-7%1975
Paul Wilson (Fontana) 24-8'11

1939

Jim Jurdovich (Fresno) 24-'h1977
Kurt Durham (Oakland) 25-34

1940

Glen Shoop (Jordan. Long Beach) 22-2'12
1978

Ookie Williams (EI Camino. Oceanside)25-1 'I.

1941

Ray Meagher (Bakersfield) 23-53i.
1979

George Gaffney (Lemoore) 24-13/.

1946

Carl Monser (Alameda) 22-2;;1980
Charlet Mayfield (Muir, Pasadena) 23-4¥.

1947

Hugh McElhenny (Washington. L.A.)22-10'h
1981

Ed Tave (Muir. Pasadena) 25-'h

1948

George Brwon (Jordan. L.A.) 23-2V.
--0

Cornell Archie (Norte Del Rio) 24-4¥.

1949

George Brown (Jordan, L.A.) 23-23/.1983Johnny Cleveland (Soquel) 24-6 Y2

J

..



EVENT NO. 7 STARTING TIME 4:00 P.M.

Shot Put - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 77'0", Michael Carter (Jefferson, Dallas, Tex.), 1979.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 81'3%", Michael Carter (Jefferson, Dallas, Tex.), 1979.
STATE CIF RECORD: 68'0", Steve Montgomery (Lassen, Susanville), 1976.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 61'8%", Greg Aitkenhead (Mission Viejo), 1983.

Order
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Valladao, Ray
Creedor, Roger
Gamble, Gerald

Wenj, Tambi
Aitkenhead, Gregg
Houston, Fred
Bender, John
Blutriech, Brian

No.
153

16
101
229
267

56
12

213

School
Atwater

Cupertino
Antioch

Fountain Valley
Mission Viejo
Willow Glen
Shafter

Capistrano Valley

FINALS

Section

Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast
North Coast
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
Central
Southern

Qualifying
Mark

57'6%"
57'113,4"
59'9"
59'9%"
61'3"
61'5V2"
62'5%"
65'3"

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

CI F Champions1951Leon Patterson (Taft) 59-2V2
1952

Leon Patterson (Taft) 60-9'l'a

'u

1953Don Vick (Chaffey, Ontario) 60-73/4I 1915Wayne Weeks (Santa Rosa) 46-23181954Dick Bronson (G rossmant, LaMesa) 59-lVe0 1916
Wayne Weeks (Santa Rosa) 47-41f21955Duncan Ward (Santa Monica) 59-4V2-J 0 1917
Jjm Blewett (Manual Arts, L.A.) 47-9'1.1956Homer Robertson (Pacific San Bernardino) 63-91,12

OJ
1918Jennings Robertson (Sutter) 44-61957Clark Branson (Pasadena) 64-314-<
1919

Ernst Hartmann (Polytechnic,L.A.) 42-31958Jack Siocombe (Millikan, Long Beach)61-4V2OJ
P, 1920Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) 49-91959Mike Parker (Turlock) 57-8;U 1921

Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) 52-01960Matthew Baggett (Berkeley) 60-7
OJ

P 1922Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) 55-43;"1961Bill Pace (EI Rancho, Pico Rivera) 64-3'12;U
P 1923Cecil White (Modesto) 48-V21962Jim O'Brien (DeAnza, Richmond) 62-2V.0

1924Cecil White (Modesto) 49-T%1963Bruce Wilshelm (Fremont, Sunnyvale)63-43f(" 1925Herb Fleishhacker (Menlo, Menlo Park)49-21964Bob Brannan (Los Gatos) 62-7'1.G'>

;U 1926Maury Lauterman (Polytechnic. L.A.) 49-V.1965Steve Marcus0 0 1927Harold Falter (Glendale) 49-9%(Palisades, Pacific Palisades)63-11 'I.-i
1928

Garrett Arbelbide (Huntington Park)48-101/21966John Hubbell (Polytechnic, Long Beach)66-11
1929

Nelson Gray (Chaffey, Ontario) 53-5V21967John Buehler (Whittier) 65-3'!.
1930

Don Carter (Franklin, L.A.) 52-83f(1968Pete Schmock (San Dieguito, Encinitas)63-11
1931

Don Carter (Franklin, L.A.) 52-101969Sam Cunningham (Santa Barbara) 61-2
1932

Bob Pyle (Pasadena) 53-61970Randy Withrow (Pasadena) 63-83;"
1933

Jim Donaldson (Hollywood) 54-31971Mark Stevens (Newport Harbor) 67-2'1.
1934

Ray Young (Riis, Los Angeles) 55-101972Rnady Cross (Crespi, Encino) 65-7V.
1935

John Raitt (Fullerton) 55-5V.1973Jim Niedhart (Newport Harbor) 67-3'!.
1936

Joe Hill (California Deaf, Berkeley) 54-5'!.1974Dave Kurrasch (Santa Ana) 63-10'/2
1937

Wilbur Thompson (Modesto) 55-8¥.1975Dave Kurrasch (Newport Harbor) 65-91/2

1938
Mario Russo (Pittsburg) 55-5'\'.1976Steve Montgomery (Lassen, SusanviJJe)68-0

1939
Frank Minnini (Paso Robles) 54-11977Craig POlley (Sunny Hills, Fullerton) 62-4'/(

1940
Ben Steele (Santa Rosa) 54-4%1978Dave Porath (Atwater) 65-103f(

1941
George Souza (Vallejo) 52-4';'1979Don Mosebar (Mt. Whitney, Visalia) 62-63f(

1946
John Helwig (Mt. Carmel, L.A.) 59-5';£1980Scott Garnett (Muir, Pasadena) 64-4'!.

1947
Bob Cameron (Washington, L.A.) 53-10';£1981John Frazier (Antelope Valley, Lancaster)63-8¥(

1948
Bob Cameron (Washington, L.A.) 59-7'/.1982Pat Kyle (Buena Park) 60-4

Brian
Blutriech 1949Elmer Willhoite (Merced) 57-3'/.

63-9 V2
1983 Curt Siscel (Vacaville)1950 Hal Norris (Grossmont, LaMesa) 56-50;,

Capistrano Valley
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EVENT NO. 8

Shot Put - Girls

STARTING TIME 4:00 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 537%", Natalie Kaaiawahia (Fullerton, Calif.), 1983.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 53'7%", Natalie Kaaiawahia (Fullerton, Calif.L 1983.
STATE CIF RECORD: 52'7W', Natalie Kaaiawahia (Fullerton), 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 52'5\4", Natalie Kaaiawahia (Fullerton), 1983.

Order Name No.School

1
Simon, Dana 207Antelope Valley

2
Merancio, Mary Lou 10Parlier

3
Elkins, Marilyn 175Manteca

4
Gail, Brandi 296Rowland

5
Beckenhauer, Melinda 27Los Altos

6
Brown, Yvette 185Vacaville

7
Alexander, Pam 208Arlington

8
Floyd, Latonia 39Oak Grove

FINALS
NAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME Section
Southern
Central

Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Central Coast

Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Central Coast

PLACE

Qualifying
Mark

40'1 OW'
41'1"
41'2"
42'4%"
42'6%"
42'8"
44'10"
45'2%"

PERFORMANCE

J~

\

12

OJ
-<

OJ»
;u
OJ»
;u»
o
ro

G)
;uoo
-J

Pam Alexander
Arlington, Riverside

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981
1982
19113

CI F Champions

Kathy Devine (Mission Bay. San DIego)

Kathy Devine (MIssion Bay. San Otego)

Becky Daniel (Newport Harbor)
Debra Thorntana (Sacramento)

Kerry Zwart (Crescenta Valley)

Susie Ray (Villa Park)

Natalie Kaal3wahia (Fullerton)

Natal!e Kaalawahia (Fullerton)

Natalie Kaa!awatll3 (Fullerton)

Natalie Kaaiawohia (Fullertan)

47-4'.'7

42-3",
42-9\;~

43-9
45-11 '

48-4',

48-4' ,

51-8',

50-3

52-7V2

.1..

\

'<
I



EVENT NO. 9

-------- ~--

100-Meter Low Hurdles - Girls

STARTING TIME 4:00 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 13.6", Carol Lewis (Willingboro, N.J.), 1980, and Kim Turner
(Detroit Mumford, Brighton, Mich.), 1979.

ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 13.3, Cany Young (Beaver Falls, Pa.), 1977.
STATE CIF RECORD: 13.71, Sherifa Sanders (Berkeley), 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 14.01, Chewuakii Knighten (Locke, Los Angeles), 1983.

Lane
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Lowe, Alicia
Brown, Wendy
Budwig, Debbie
Knighten, Choo Choo
Devers, Gail
Franklin, Carrie
Maxie, Leslie
Bates, Yvette

No.

160
57
8

88
203
277

35
103

School

American High
Woodside
Clovis West
Locke High School
Sweetwater High
Muir
Mills

Berkeley

FINALS

Section
North Coast
Central Coast
Central

Los Angeles
San Diego
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast

Qualifying
Mark
14.46
14.26
13.93
13.49
13.48
13.78
13.94
14.44

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

..•

CIF Champions

1974 Yvonne Boone (Fremont, Oakland) 11.1
1975 Yvonne Boone (Fremont, Oakland) 10.1

1976 Tutl Lee (Merced) 10.7
1977 Kris Costello (Lynbrook, San Jose) 13.97
1978 Kns Costello (Lynbrook. San Jose) 13.83
1979 Janet Yarborough (ClOVIS) 14.01

1980 Judy Young (Berkeley) 13.52w
1981 Sherifa Sanders (Berkeley) 1:3.74
1982 Natalie Spinks (SkylIne) 1388

1983 Chewuokii Knighten (Locke, L.A.) 13.88

Carrie Franklin - Muir
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EVENT NO. 10

-------------------------------------------------

STARTING TIME 4:08 P.M.

3200-Meter Run - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 10:04.2, Cory Schubert (Del Mar, San Jose), 1983.
ALL-TIMEHIGH SCHOOL BEST:10:03.5, Mary Shea (Cardinal Gibbons, Raleigh, N.C.),

1979.
STATEelF RECORD: 10:08.14, Cory Schubert (Del Mar, San Jose), 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 10:19.10, Tania Fischer (Chaminade, Canoga Park),

1983.

Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

McAffee, Stacey
Winner, Maureen
Mosqueda, Sylvia
Thompson, Pam
O'Hara, Kirsten
Mooney, Joni
Donovan, Colleen
Chamberlain, Rebecca

No.
165
204
297
302
290
186
174
24

School
Del Oro
Torrey Pine
San Gabriel
Saugus
Palos Verdes
Vacaville
Lodi
Leigh

FINALS

Section

Sac-Joaquin
San Diego
Southern
Southern
Southern
Sac-Joaquin
Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast

Qualifying
Mark

10:50.34
10:45.22
10:38.96
10:35.79
10: 15.29
10:35.88
10:44.00
10:48.30

-l

I

~
I

NAME PlACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

10:39.7
10:17.71

10:35.0
10:14.78
10:12.31
10:16.27

10:08.14

14

Kirsten O'Hara - Palos Verdes

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

CIF Champions
Roxanne Bier (Independence, San Jose)
Cheri Williams (Livermore)
Lisa Scaduto (Santa Monica)
Vicki Cook (Alemany, Mission Hills)
Vicki Cook (Alemany, Missio~ Hills)
Vicki Cook (Alemany, Mission Hills)

Cory Schubert (Del Mar, Son Jose)

I

J
•.

j
.~

1



EVENT NO. 11 STARTING TIME 4:28 P.M.

Team and Personnel

TAMALPAIS - (197) Denise Belanger, (148) Lawana Cook, (149) Barbara Mason,
(150) Kristine Babenco. Alt. - (318) Mia Kotschnig, (319) Katy MacNichols

BERKELEY- (104) Jackie Baker, (105) Dionne Andrews, (106) Angelique Tolliver,
(107) Tamichka Johnson. Alt. - (317) Yolanda James, (103) Yvette Bates

MILLIKAN M (257) Asia Boulware, (259) Michelle Hall, (258) Janice Farwell,
(261) Tami Stiles. Alt. - (263) Detra Lewis, (264) Sophia Harris

COMPTON - (219) Marvella Glover, (217) Paulette Blalock, (216) Princess
Bennett, (218) Tina Davis. Alt. - (222) Alicia Watson, (221) Alicia Tilque

MUIR - (280) Stacey Bryant, (279) Lana Cantrell, (278) Linetta Wilson,
(277) Carrie Franklin. Alt. - (322) Nikky Caldwell, (323) Michele Miller

HAWTHORNE - (239) Felicia Price, (240) Monique Green, (241) Tami Allen,
(242) Kim Grant. Alt. - (245) Monique Burrell, (244) Paulene Willie "

BURBANK - (159) Shiloh Reese, (161) Tina Broadway, (160) Ronda Green,
(158) Pam Qualls. Alt. - (162) Cassandra Queen, (70) Trina Broadway

LINCOLN - (197) Antoinette Wells, (198) Stacey Greene, (199) Monique Perez,
(200) Briggett Bailey. Alt. - (320) Kelley Wells, (321) C. Sanders

400-Meter Relay - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 45.13, Berkeley, Calif., 1981.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:45.13, Berkeley, Calif., 1981.
STATE CIF RECORD: 45.13, Berkeley, 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 46.34, Hawthorne, 1983.

Qualifying
Mark
48.22
47.25
46.6
46.3

Lane
1'i'

2

34
Lane

1

2345678
'"

School

Tamalpais
Berkeley
Millikan

Compton

Section
North Coast
North Coast
Southern
Southern

Lane
5
6
7
8

School
Muir
Hawthorne
Burbank
Lincoln

Section
Southern
Southern

Sac-Joaquin
San Francisco

Qualifying
Mark
46.2
46.3
47.09
47.59

FINALS
NAME PLACE PERfORMANCE NAME

CI F Champions

PLACE PERfORMANCE

1974 Berkeley
1975 Muir. Pasadena

1976 Muir, Pasadena

1977 Crawford, San Diego

1978 Jordan. Los Angeles
1979 Westchester

1980 Kennedy. Granada Hills

1981 Berkeley

1982 Dorsey

1983 Hawthorne 46.56

15



EVENT NO. 12 STARTING TIME 4:34 P.M.

400-Meter Relay - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 40.2, Lincoln, Dallas, Tex., 1970.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 40.2, Lincoln, Dallas, Tex., 1970.
STATE CIF RECORD: 40.83, Edison, Fresno, 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 41.05 (Hawthorne), 1983.

. Qualifying
Lane School Section Mark Lane School

1 Vanden Sac-Joaquin 42.38 5 Muir
2 Merced Sac-Joaquin 42.33 6 Berkeley
3 Crenshaw Los Angeles 41.48 7 Kennedy High
4 Manual Arts Los Angeles 41.34 8 Kennedy

Lane Team and Personnel

1 VANDEN - (191) Alvin Baldwin, (192) Brian Batchan, (193) Mike Colvin,

(194) Roque Kinnison. Alt. - (196) Broyce Batchan
2 MERCED - (176) Wayne Jones, (177) Palente Henry, (178) Cyrus Nownejad,

(179) Scott Tinsley. Alt. - (307) Roland Thompson, (308) Ron Jones
3 CRENSHAW - (60) Jacques Bowyer, (61) Lonnie Crittenden, (62) Chris Roberts,

(63) Westley Wilson. Alt. - (64) Michael Smith, (65 James Wilson
4 MANUAL ARTS - (78) Ike Roberts, (77) AI Hemmans, (80) Thomas Witherspoon,

(76) Steve Broussard. Alt. - (81) Randy Peterson
5 MUIR - (272) Ray Brown, (271) AI Blades, (276) Jerold Oatis, (274) Mark

Hatcher. Alt. - (275) Thomas Limbeck, (270) Michael Bell
6 BERKELEY- (108) Donald Davis, (110) Ken Henderson, (111) Andre Hunter,

(l09) Tony Usher. Alt. - (112) Reed Smoller, (113) Darin Minor
7 KENNEDY, G.H. - (82) Michael Pringle, (83) Lawrence Reynolds, (84) Larry

Sebert, (85) Benjamin Green. Alt. - (86) Dustin Mertens, (87) John Diggs
8 KENNEDY, Rich. - (124) Michael Profit, (125) Kevin House, (126) Patrick Ego,

(l27) Donnie Haley. Alt. - (128) Arthur Butler, (129) Terry Obee

FINALS

Section

Southern
North Central

Los Angeles
North Central

Qualifying
Mark

41.28
41.39
41.54
42.35

,-1

CI F Champions

Muir's Richard Bell handing off to Mark Hatcher

16

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977
1978

1979
1980

1981

1982

1983

PLACE

Centennial. Compton

Castlemont. Oakland
Santa Ana

EI Cerrito

Wilson. San FranCISco

Wilson. San FranCISCO

Kennedy, RIchmond
Ells. RIchmond

Kennedy. Barstow
Pasadena

EI Cerrito

Pasadena

Washington. Los Angeles
Berkeley
Oakland

Edison, Fresno

PERFORMANCE



EVENT NO. 13

------------~---._-._----------------~--------~~~~=~~~=~~====

STARTING TIME 4:40 P.M.

BOO-Meter Run - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 2:04.5, Joetta Clark (Maplewood Columbia, New Brunswick,

N.J.),
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 2:00.07, Kim Gallagher (Upper Dublin, Ft. Washington,

Pa.), 1982 .
STATE CIF RECORD: 2:06.08, Donna Curtis (Culver City), 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 2:05.59, Keri Zaleski (Millikan, long Beach), 1983.

••

Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Villegas, Rachel
Tubman, Alix

Chapel, laura
Hull, Trena
Zaleski, Kerri
Dowell, Kristen
Currie, Tresa
Martin, Donna

No.
58

164
247

220
262
44

135
94

School
Bell
Davis
Irvine

Compton
Milikan
Santa Teresa

Pittsburg
Enterprise

FINALS

Section

los Angeles
Sac-Joaquin
South~rn
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast
Northern

QuaJifying
Mark

2:12.85
2: 12.67
2: 11.78
2:07.34
2:06.72
2:08.96
2: 11.88
2: 12.71

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE I'IRFORMANCI

"0Io-io
OJ

-<

OJ

C
;0-i
o
;J>

<
'"

Kerri Zaleski· Millikan

CIF Champions

1974 Kathy Costello (Pleasant Hill)

1975 Kathy Costello (Pleasant Hill)

1976 Alice Trumbley (Coalln9a)

1977 Ann Regan (Camden, San Jose)

1978 Ann Regan (Camden, San Jose)

1979 Ann Regan (Camden, San Jose)

1980 Marilyn DavIs (Miramonte, Orinda)

1981 Donna Curtis (Culver City)

1982 Rennie Durand (Laguna Beach)

1983 Kerri Zaleski (Millikan, L.B.)

2:10.4

2:09.2

2:13.3

2:08.0

2:07.93

2:10.21

2:09.73

2:06.08

20636

2:06.41
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EVENT NO. 14 STARTING TIME 4:47 P.M.

BOO-Meter Run - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 1:47.31, Pete Richardson (Berkeley, Calif.), 1981.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 1:47.31, Pete Richardson (Berkeley, Calif.), 1981.
STATE CIF RECORD: 1:47.31, Pete Richardson (Berkeley), 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 1:51.42, Tyrone McCullouch (Polytechnic, Long

Beach), 1983.

Lane Name No.School

1
Craft, Jerry 143San Marin

2
Sparks, Nick 154Bella Vista

3
Langer, Sean 1Bakersfield

4
Lee, Daymon 92South Gate

5
Schermerhorn, Eric 306Woodbridge

6
Sims, Andy 223Dana Hills

7
Allen, Keith 156Bellarmine

8
Rivera, Bobby 131Newark Memorial

fiNALS
NAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME Section

North Coast

Sac-Joaquin
Central

Los Angeles
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast

PLACE

Qualifying
Mark

1:53.75
1:53.10
1:51.95
1:50.30
1:49.21
1:51.44
1:52.97
1:53.29

PERFORMANCE

18

CIF Champions
1950Lang Stanley (Jefferson. L A.j 1:539

1951
Gene Jones (T echnlcal. Oakland) 1584

1952
Jim Briggs (Pittsburg) 1 57.21915
Gerald Blankenship (Visalia) 15981953Don Bowden (Lincoln. San Jose) 1 57 11916
Colin Kilby (Coalinga) 20281954Don Bowden (Lincoln. San Jose) 1 52.9

1917
Harleign Baker (Fillmore) 202.01955Leonard Havens (Avenal) 15701918
Ken Saunders (Pasadena) 20281956Jerry Siebert (Willits) 153.81919
Jerry Pearce (Berkeley) 20801957Jim Cerveny (MISSion Bay. San Diego)1 527

1920
Paul Stroud (Perris) 15941958Alfred Gentry (Fremont. LA ) 1 554

1921
Elmer Boyden (ValleJo) 159.21959Dave Dunbar (Westmoor. Daly CIty) 1532

1922
IrVing Thomas (Manual Arts. LA.) 20461960Ray VanAsten (80nlta. LaVerne) 15191923
Earl Lockhart (Sacramento) 15901961Mike Gibeau (Lincoln. San FranCISco)15311924
Ed Gloege (Covina) 1.59.11962Doug Parker (ChiCO) 152.21925
Alex McKinnon (Polytechnic. L.A) 159.81963DenniS Carr (Lowell. Whittier) 1 50.91926
Doug Knowles (Bakersfield) 20121964Bob Hose (Madison. San Diego) 151 71927
Bdl Mc Geach (Polytechnic. LA.) 20281965Richard Joyce (Sierra. Whittier) 14881928
Herb Welch (Visalia) 20121966Terry Rogers (Hilltop. Chula Vista) 1515

1929
AI Hasson (Jefferson. LA) 20011967Lawrence Banks (Dorsey. L,A) 151.2

1930
AI Hasson. (Jefferson. LA) 20011968George Alfaro (Pittsburg) 152.3

1931
Carl Satterfield (Manual Arts. LA) 15761969RICCO Sanchez (Canoga Park) 15161932
Ray Cartwright (Santa Ana) 200.11970RiCk Brown (Los Altos) 1 506

1933
8111McCurdy (Tarnalpals. Mill Valley) 20011971Percell Keeling (Morningside. Inglewood)151.81934
Mel Nickerson (Polytechnic. LA) 1 5841972Dale Scott (EI Cern to) 1 49.71935
Ralph Wood (Carpenterla) 1 57.61973Randy Lopez (Alhambra) 1.5241936 Jerry L~pes (Placer. Auburn) 15711974John MUSich (Burbank) 1510

1937
Jim lawson (Jordan. LA) . ';971975Conrad Suhr (Leigh. San Jose) 151.0

11938
Leroy Week (Coachella) .0881976Wyatt Bishop (Carlmont, Belmont) 1 544

1939
Paul Christensen {Beverly Hills} 201.31977Jim Walters (EstanCia. Costa Mesa) 1 494

11940
Roger lane (San Rafael) 15751978DaVid Mack (Locke. LA) 1 53 S:,

1941
Thelmo Knowles (Santa Monica) 1.5561979DaVId Mack (LOCke. LA) 1:50 J-J

Dan Guest (Santa Monica)

2005 I1946 1980Peter QUinonez (Tulare) 15r,
1947

Jerome Walters (Comoton) 1.57.61981Pete Richardson (Berkeley) 14,
1948

Wilbur Firestone (Compton) 1 57.81982John Phillips (Los Altos) 14899
1949

Wilbur FIrestone (Compton) 158.11983Kimmie James (Richmond) 1:50.63

Eric Schermerhorn - Woodbridge



EVENT NO. 15

100-Meter Dash- Girls
STARTING TIME 4:54 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 11.29, Barbarc: Bell (Technical, Ft. Worth, Tex.), 1982.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 11.13, Chandra Cheeseborough (Ribault, Jacksonville,

Fla.), 1976.
STATE CIF RECORD: 11.42, Sharon Ware (Berkeley), 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 11.69, Lisa Winston (Jordan, Long Beach), 1983.

Lane
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Roberts, Cathy
Wright, Michelle
Compton, Sheila
Qualls, Pam
Devers, Gail
Parros, Sara
Drew, Madeline
Knighten, Choo Choo

No.

214
152
98

158
203
301
184
88

School

Cerritos

Armijo
Albany
Burbank
Sweetwater
Santa Monica
Roseville

Locke High School

FINALS

Section
Southern

Sac-Joaquin
North Central

Sac-Joaquin
San Diego
Southern

Sac-Joaquin
Los Angeles

Qualifying
Mark
12.20
12.18
12.09
11.86
11.76
11. 99
12.13
12.19

NAME PLACE PERFOItMANCE NAME PLACE PIItPOItMANCI

CIF Champions

1974 Janice Wiser (La Jolla) 10.8

1975 Sandra Howard (Manual Arts L.A.) 10.7

1976 Pam Waters (Bell) 11.0

1977 Jeanette Bolden (Centennial. Compton) 10.48w

1978 Kella Bolton (Hill. San Jose) 10.92

1979 Gwen Loud (Westchester) 10.62

1980 Sharon Ware (Berkeley) 11.42

1981 Sharon Ware (Berkeley) 11.66

1982 Gervaise McGraw (Ganesha, Pomona) 11.69

(w-wind aided)

1983 Liso Winston (Jordan, L.B.) 11.73

Chewuakii Knighten - Locke
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EVENT NO. 16 STARTING'TIME 5:00 P.M.

High Jump - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 6'2%", Usa Bernhagen (Wood River, Halley, Idaho), 1983.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 6'2\4", Kym Carter (East, Wichita, Kansas), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 6T', Tonya Mendonca (Mt. Whitnety, Visalia), 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONA RECORD: 5'11", Tonya Mendonca (Mt. Whitney, Visalia), 1983.

Order
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Hoover, Chris
Vidakovits, Beth
Wootton, Michelle
McBride, Lashawn
Orr, Debbie
Carrasco, Yleana
Brown, Wendy
Johnson, Latrese

No.

96
51

155
289
281
206
57

5

School
Paradise
St. Francis
Bella Vista

Poly, L.B.
Ocean View
Anaheim
Woodside
Clovis

FINALS

Section
Northern
Central Coast

Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
Central

Qualifyin"
Mark
5?"
5?1I
5?"
5'8"
5'W'
5'9"
5'9"
5'10"

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCI
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CI F Champions

1974 Pam Blackburn (Cubberley, Palo Alto) 5-8
1975 Kim Maddox (Los Angeles) 5-8
1976 Karl Gosswiller (Upland) 5-10

1977 Karl Gosswiller (Upland) 5-9
1978 Sue McNeal (Carlsbad) 5-10V.

1979 Tonya Alston (Chico) 5-9
1980 Karen Lysaght (St. Francis, Sacramento) 6-0
1981 Katrina Johnson (Marshall, Pasadena) 5-10
1982 Katrina Johnson (Marshall, Pasadena) 5-11
1983 Tonya Mendonca (Mt. Whitney, Visalia) 6-1



EVENT NO. 17 STARTING TIME 5:00 P.M.

High Jump - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 7'6/1, Dothel Edwarns (Cedar Shoals, Athens, Ga.), 1983.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:7'4%/1, James Lott (Refugio, Tex.), 1983.
STATE CIF RECORD: 7'3\4", Lee Balkin (Glendale), 1979.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 6'10/1, Doug Dreibelbis (Foothill, Santa Ana), 1983.

t Order
Name No.School

~

1Puffer, David 169Grant
2

Taylor, Russ 7West Bakersfield
3

Smith, Steve 54St. Ignatius
4

Bader, David 9Immanuel
5

Clark, Mike 190Valley
6

Rogers, Jeff 40W. C. Overfelt
7

Anderson, Mike 211Burroughs
8

Burke, Kenny 305Westlake

FINALSNAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME
Section

Sac-Joaquin
Central
Central Coast
Central

Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast
Southern
Southern

PLACE

Qualifying
Mark

6'6"
6'8/1

6'8/1

6'8/1

6'8/1

6'8/1

6'10"
7'2/1

I'IItPOItI'llANCI

1936Les Steers (Palo Alto) 6-\,1960Archie Green (Oakland)

CIF Champions
1937Les Steers (Palo Alto) 6-4Roger Olsen (Willow Glen. San Jose)6-6' ,

1938

GII LaCava (Beverly Hills) 6-7'.1961Richard Jones (Bakers/leld) 6-8 ,

1939

Bill Stewart (Torrance) 6-41962Richard Jones (Bakersfteid)

1940

Jack Newman (Polytechnic, Long Beach)6-4' •OtiS Burrell (Jefferson. LA.}

1915

Millard Webster (Santa Paula) 5-91/71941Henry Caldwell (Edison, Fresno) 6-1Bob Channell (McLane. Fresno)6-7

1916

Titus Moore (Pasadena) 5-8'/,1946Wilfred Schlange (Citrus. Azusa)
1963Ed Caruthers (Valley. Santa Ana) 6-8

1917

Lloyd Hili (Coalln9a) 5-9',Dick Smith (Roosevelt.Fresno) 6-21964Gregg Heet (Lowell. Whl~tler) 6-7 "

1918

Harold "Brick" Muller (San DIego) 5-11%1947Daryl Butts (ExcelSior, Norwalk)
1965

Ken Brown (Castlemon!. Oakland) 6-8,

1919

Harold "Brick" Muller (Technical, Oakland)5-6Walter Kirk (Porterville)
1966

Tom Clyburn (Balboa. San FranCISco) 6-10

1920

Oliver Corey (Chaffey, Ontario) 6-0Dick SmIth (Roosevelt. Fresno)
1967

Reynaldo Brown (Compton) 6-9,

1921

AI Fisher (lincoln, L.A) 6-'HEd Young (Jefferson, L.A,) 6-01968
Reynaldo Brown, (Compton) 7-0

1922

Ed Shaw (MonrOVia) 5-10\,1948Dick Brombach (Polytechnic. Long Beach)
1969

Reynaldo Brown (Compton) 7-0

1923

Henry Coggeshall (Sacramento) 5-11Ed Young (Jefferson. LA) 6-31970Jerry Culp (Oceanside) 7-' J

1924

Henry Coggeshall (Sacramento) 6-11949Norman Woods (Jefferson. L,A.) 6-31971
DWight Stones (Glendale) 7-1

1925

AI Bowen (Santa MOnica) 6-1 '/~1950Ralph Bonham (Pomona)
1972

Carl Miles (Polytechnic. Long Beach) 6-10

1926

Olympus Carter (Jordan, L.A.) Vern Wilson (San Jose)6-21973
Randy Turner (Wilson. San FranCISco) 6-6

Bob Van Osdel (Compton)

5-111951Bernie Allard (Fresno) 6-5 '.1974
Charles Hatch (WIlson, San FranCISco) 7-0

1927

Lynford Scott- (Eureka) 6-',1952Bernie Allard (Fresno) 6-51975
Johnny Washengton (Fremont. LA) 7-0

1928

Henry Lassalette (Puente, La Puente) 1953Bernie Nelson (San Diego) 6-41976John Lane (AfY1erlcan, Fremont) 6-11

Bob Van Osdel (Compton)

6-2'.1954Dick Dailey (Hayward) 6-5' ,1977DenniS Smith (Santa Monica) 7-2

1929

Walter Marty (Fresno) 6-4 ,1955Charles Dumas (Centennial Compton) 6-9'.1978Brad HarriS (Los Alamitos) 6-11

1930

Kerm It Plowman (Sequoia, Redwood City)6_"?1956CurtiS Chappel (Jefferson. L.A.)
1979

Lee Galkln (Glendale) 7-3 ,

1931

Paul Jacques (Santa Ana) 6-4'.Robert Simms (Jordan. L.A.)6-3,1980
Greg Denby (Crenshaw, L.A,) 6-10

1932

Cornelius Johnson (L.A) 6-31957Robert Avant (Hart. Newhall) 6-81981
Anthony Caire (PIUS X,'Oowney) 7-1

1933

Cornelius Johnson (L,A) 6-5 "1958Ray Nlckleberry (Oxnard) 1982MaUrice Crumby (Balboa) 7-0

1934

Delos Thurber (Glendale) 6-S'APaul Stuber (Bellflower) 6-81983Maurice Crumby (Balboa, S.F.) 7-2
1935

Les Steers (Palo Alto) 6-21959Paul Stuber (Bellflower) 6-7

Mike Anderson - Burroughs, Burbank
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EVENT NO. 18 STARTING TIME 5:00 P.M.

1DO-Meter Dash - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 10.2, Roderick Richardson (Fairpark, Shreveport, La.), 1980.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 10.16, Houston McTear (Baker, La.), 1975.
STATE CIF RECORD: 10.55, Howard Hawkins (Warren, Downey), 1980.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 10.46, Henry Thomas (Hawthorne), 1983.

Qualifying

Lane

Name No.School SectionMark

1
Brown, Ray 272Muir Southern10.97

2
Barba, Henry 23James lich High SchoolCentral10.94

3
Owens, Kevin 167Foothill Sac-Joaquin10.91

4
Stewart, Reggie 97Westwood Northern10.88

·5
Thomas, Henry 234Hawthorne Southern10.76

6
Hunter, Andre 111Berkeley North Coast10.88

7
McCree, Ron 6Madera Central10.92

8
Broussard, Steve 76Manual Arts Los Angeles10.96

FINALS
NAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAMEPLACEPERfORMANCI·

1951
Bob CunnIng (Hoover. Glendale) 9.7

CIF Champions 1952
Herb Turner (Alameda) 9.9

OJ 1953
Leamon King (Delano) 9.6-<

1954

James Jackson (Alameda) 9.6

1915
Roy Brown (Sacramento) 10.21955Ken Dennis (Centennial, Compton) 10.0

1916
Charley Paddock (Pasadena) lOA1956Willie White (Jefferson, L.A.) 9.5

1917
Jack Melville (Berkeley) 10.01957Preston Griffin (Centennial, Compton) 96

1918
Charley Paddock (Pasadena) 1021958Hubie Watson (Jordan, L.A.) 96

1919

Eddie Sudden 1959Bill Cowlngs (Fowler) 9.7

(lick-Wilmerding, San Francisco)

1001960Bill Cowlngs (Fowler) 9.7
1921

Vernon Blenkiron (Compton) IC?1961Forrest Beaty (Hoover, Glen0fle) 9.5
1922

Herschel Smith (San Fernando) 1041962Forrrst Beat)' (Hoover. Glenc~le) 9.5
1923

Eddie Pollock (Pasadena) 10.01963Alvin Mann (Edison. Fresno) 9.6
1924

Vic Klein (Hollywood) 10.11964Jim Hines (McClymonds, Oakland) 9.7
1925

Vernon Hanford (ManuaJ Arts L.A.) 10.11965Harold Busby (MUir, Pasadena) 9.5
1926

Dick Wehner (Brawley) 9.81966Phil Underwood (Dorsey. L.A.) 9.6
1927

Frank Wykoff (Glendale) 9.81967Mel Gray (Montgomery, Santa Rosa) 9A
1928

Frank Lombardi (Los Angeles) 9.61968Bob Ballard (Bellflower) 96
1929

Jimmy WiJson (San Diego) 9.81969Willie Robinson (Central. EI Centro) 9.6
1930

AI Koenig (Huntington Beach) 10.11970Allen Carter (Bonita. LaVerne) 9.8
1931

Foy Draper (Huntington Beach) 9.91971George Reddick (Hamilton, L.A.) 96
1932

Milton Holt (Hoover, Glendale) 981972Carl McCui!ough (Sacramento) 9.5
1933

Dave SlegeJ (Polytechnic. L.A.) 10.01973Elijah Jefferson (Crawford. San Diego)9.6w
1934

Mack Robinson (Muir. Pasadena) 1001974Elijah Jefferson (Crawford, San Diego) 9.8
1935

Bob Frick (San Ramon, Danville) 961975Kevin Williams (San Fernando) 9A
1936

Mickey Anderson (MUir. Pasadena) 9.71976Billy Mullins (Hamilton. L.A.) lOA
1937

Bryant Allen (Jefferson, L.A.) 981977DaVid Russell (Henry, San Diego) 9.61
1938

Bill Van Leuven (Wilson, long Beach) 9.81978Michael Sanford (Pasadena) 9.85
1939

Jack Trout (Bakersfield) 991979Bill Green (Cubberley, Palo Alto) 9.59
1940

Eddie MOrris (Huntington Beach) 9.71980Howard Hawkins (Warren. Downey) 1055
1941

AI Jackson (EdIson. Fresno) 981981Ken Robinson (Berkeley) 10.60
1946

Art Williams (Riverside) JO1982Lew Dunn (North RiverSide) 10.53
1947

John Bradley (Hoover. Glendale) 9.9
Steve Jones (Burbank, Sacta.)

10.64
1948 Bill Fell (Compton) 9.71983

1949

Erble Schopper (Lincoln, L.A.) 9.9(w-wlnd aided)

1950

Garv Green (Jefferson. L,A.) 99

Henry Thomas - Hawthorne
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EVENT NO. 19 STARTING TIME 5:10 P.M.

110-M'eter High Hurdles-Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 12.9, Renaldo Nehemiah (Fanwood, Scotch Plains, N.J.), 1977.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 12.9, Renaldo Nehemiah (Scotch Plains, Fanwood,

N.J.), 1977.
STATE CIF RECORD: 13.41, Steve Kerho (Mission Viejo), 1982.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 14.16, Danny Harris (Perris), 1983.

I
••

t Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Sawyer, Jerold
Young, Kevin
Wynne, Jim
Johnson, Harry
Young, Raymond
Jett, Rodney
Nicholson, Albert
McPherson, Kevin

No.

201
75

188

210
235

173
260

37

School

McAteer
Jordan

Valley
Blair
Hawthorne
Johnson
Millikan
Mt. Pleasant

FINALS

Section

San Francisco

Los Angeles
Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Southern

Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Central Coast

Qualifying
Mark
14.57
14.45
14.34
14.12
14.07
14.28
14.41
14.50

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PIIt.OItMANCI

CIF Champions
1950Steve Turner (Glendale) 14.1

1951
Don Brinker (Fresno) 14.5

1952
Ancel Robinson (Selma) 14.7

1953
Harry Healey (Kappel, Alhambra) 14.4

1915
Earl Thomson (Polytechnic, Long Beach)15.21954Rafer Johnson (Kingsburg) 14.3

1916
Harry Lamport (Manual Arts, L.A) 16.41955Ken Thompson (Centennial, Compton) 14.3

1917
Earl Johnston (Fullerton) 16.21956Dale Messer (Lemoore) 14.2

1918
Larry Rice (Compton) 16.01957Ken Overholser (Glendale) 14.3

1919
Charley Daggs (Claremont) 16.61958Floyd James (Centennial, Compton) 14.1

1920
Otto Anderson (Pomona) 15.81959Bob Pierce (Burbank) 14.3

1921
Jack Houston (Lincoln. L.A.) 16.61960Robert Bonds (Polytechnic. Riverside) 13.9

1922
Dick Blewett (Manual Arts, L.A.) 1661961Abe Johnson (McClymonds, Oakland) 14.2w

1923
Ross Nichols (Huntington Beach) 15.41962Ron White (Dorsey, LA) 14.0

1924
Ross Nichols (Huntington Beach) 15.31963Carl DavIs (Compton) 139

1925
Les Eades (Hollywood) 15.41964Earl McCullouch {Polytechnic. Long Beach}14.1

1926
Jim Meeks (Hollywood) 15.11965Bill Persons (San Fernando)

1927
Jeddy Welch (Pasadena) 14.8Rich Miller (Monrovia) 13.8

1928
Joe Bills (Polytechnic, Long Beach) 15.61966Donald Parish (Dorsey, L.A.) 139

1929
Bernie Miller (Hollywood) 15.41967Jerry Proctor (Muir, Pasadena) 13.7

1930
BII Du Puy (Inglewood) 15.41968Kerry Hampton (Polytechnic. San Francisco) 14.0

1931
Art Fisher (Redlands) 15.51969Jerry Wilson (Roosevelt. Fresno) 13.7

1932
Jack Ward (Selma) 15.01970Alfonzo Half (Morningside, Inglewood) 139

1933
Roy Staley (Santa Monica) 15.21971Charles Jackson (Lompoc) 13.6w

1934
Roy Kirkpatrick (Central. EI Centro) 14.71972Daniel Jones (Palo Verde, Blythe) 13.6

1935
Johnny Lindell (MonrovIa) 15.01973Mike Johnson (Pasadena) 136w

1936
Doug Busby (Sacramento) 15.71974Fred Shaw (Muir, Pasadena) 13.7

1937
Ray Seares (Wilson. Long Beach) 15.51975Robert Gaines (Kennedy, Richmond) 133

1938
John Biewener (San Diego) 15.31976Lloyd Jones (Ganesha, Pomona) 14.5

1939
Phi Diez (Lincoln, L.A.) 1977Phillip Johnson (Gardena) 1366

Sam Johnson (Fillmore)
14.91978Milan Stewart (West Covina) 1397

1940
Keith Hale (Bakersfield) 1979Jim Scannella (San Ramon. Danville) 1387

Don Reiss (Burlingame)

14.71960Don Ward (St Mary's, Berkeley) 13.73
1941

Omar Cowles (Palo Alto) 14.31981David Ashford (West Covina) 1367
1946

Bob Bacon (Redondo, Redondo Beach)14.51982Steve Kerho (Mission Viejo) 1341
j.J1

1947Hugh McElhenny (Washington, LA) 14.51983Mark Boyd (St. Mary's, Berkeley) 13.93l,t 1948
Bob Mathias (Tulare) 145

fl
1949

Jack Davis (Hoover, Glendale) 14.1(w-wlnd aided)

., I

23



EVENT NO. 20 STARTING TIME 5:17 P.M.

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

3200-M'eter Run - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD:8:41.5, Steve Prefontaine (Marshfield, Ore.), 1969.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:8:36.3, Jeff Nelson (Burbank, Calif.), 1979.
STATECIF RECORD:8:44.9, Eric Hulst (laguna Beach), 1975.
SOUTHERN REGIONALRECORD:8:52.42, Eric Reynolds (Camarillo), 1983.

Vicencio, Pete 166 Del Oro Sac-Joaquin
Craig, Chris 25 leigh Central Coast
Burroughs, Paul 205 Agoura Southern
Gutierrez, Jesus 292 Pasadena Southern
Gomez, Roman 59 Belmont los Angeles
Palma, Dan 232 Glendale Southern
Giusto, Matt 43 San Mateo Central Coast
Mastalir, Eric 171 Jesuit Sac-Joaquin

FINALS

9:24.0
9:08.4
9:03.98
8:59.51
8:58.67
9:02.16
9:06.1
9:09.0

CIF Champions

Ralph Gamez (Berkeley)

Ralph Gamez (Berkeley)

Pete Romero (Reedley)

Ruben Chappins (Excelsior, Norwalk)
Ruben Chappins (Excelsior. Norwalk)

Ron Johnson (West. Torrance)

Dale Fleet (Clairemont, San Diego)

Curtis Beck (Santa Monica)

Terry Williams (Lompoc)

Rich Kimball (DeLa Salle, Concord)

Eric Hulst (Laguna Beach)

Ene Hulst (Laguna Beach)

Frank Assumma (Eisenhower. Rialto)

Jeff Nelson (Burbank)

Jeff Nelson (Burbank)

Andy Dicont. (LaCanada)

Jon Butler (Edison. Huntington Beach)

Harold Kuphaldt (Bella Vista)

Eric Reynolds (Camarillo)

24

NAME PLACE

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

PERFORMANCE NAME

9:12.9
9:01.6
9:00.5
9:05.7
8:57.0
8:55.6
6:53.8
8:52.3
8:54.8
6:46.5
8:44.9

, 8:57.3
8:52.9

8:59.28
8:47.35
8:55.79
8:46.78
8:51.99

8:54.75

PLACE PEItFOItMANCI



EVENT NO. 21

400-Meter Dash- Girls
STARTING TIME 5:41 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 52.39, Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills, Calif.), 1982.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:52.39, Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills,

Calif.), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 52.39, Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills), 1982.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 53.66, Chewuakii Knighten (Locke, Los Angeles), 1983.

I

i
't.

Lane Name No.School

1
Smith, DeAngela 189Valley

2
Baker, Jackie 104Berkeley

3
Farwell, Janice 258Millikan

4
Wilson, Linnetta 278Muir

5
Knighten, Choo Choo 88Locke

6
Rolfe, Andrea 66Dorsey

7
Currie, Tresa 135Pittsburg

8
Sprowl, Mary 41Pioneer

FINALSNAME

PLACEPERFORMANCENAME

CIF Champions

Section

Sac-Joaqutn
North Coast
Southern
Southern

Los Angeles
Los Angeles
North Coast
Central Coast

PLACE

Qualifying
Mark
57.74
56.58
54.65
53.96
53.65·
54.63
56.57
57.62

'IRFORMANCI

I

r
or·

I

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1 qR2

1983

Veronica Venezis

(Terra Linda, San Rafael)

Jodi Anderson (Washington, L.A.)

Marquite Belk (Silver Creek, San Jose)
Valerie Brisco (Locke, L.A.)

Arlise Emerson (Westminster)
Sherr! Howard

(San Gorgonio, San Bernardino)

Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills)

Gervaise McGraw (Ganesha, Pomona)

Denean Howard (Kennedy,Granada Hills)

Leslie Maxie (Mills, Millbrae)

56.4
55.3

55.2

55.14

54.3

53.65

53.04

54.15

52.39

53.19
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STARTING TIME 5:45 P.M.EVENT NO. 22

Secti on

Southern
Southern

Sac-Joaquin
Los Angeles
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast
Central Coast

Mark
37'7%"
37'8/1
38'11"
38'11"
39'8"
39'9%"
41'6"
42'l1f.s"

Triple Jump - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 42'3W', Wendy Brown (Woodside, Calif.), 1983.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 41'OW', Terri Turner (New Caney, Porter, Tex.), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 40'3//, Wendy Brown (Woodside), 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 38'9W', Carole Jones (Chino), 1983.

Name No. School

Ames, Gaylen 226 EI Modena
Orr, Debbie 281 Ocean View

Hudson, Sheila 182 Rio Linda
Robinson, Renita 79 Manual Arts
Robertson, Camille 295 Redlands
Diggs, Janice 42 Salinas
Bates, Yvette 103 Berkeley
Brown, Wendy 57 Woodside

Order
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

FINALS
NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

CI F Champions

1982 Wendy Brown (Woodside)

1983 Wendy Brown (Woodside) 40-3
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EVENT NO. 23 STARTING TIME 5:47 P.M.

400-Meter Dash- Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 45.5, Anthony Ketchum (Needleville, Tex.), 1981.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:44.68, Darrell Robinson (Wilson, Tacoma, Wash.), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 46.6, Larance Jones (Lemoore), 1977.
SOUTHERN REGONAL RECORD: 46.38, Chip Rish (Marina), 1983.-.

I

I
I~

Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Tolliver, Kevin
Davidson, Michael
Schermerhorn, Eric
Lee, Daymon
Rish, Chip
Myles, Victor
Hunter, Andre
Ellis, Robert

No.
187
47

306
92

256
68

111

170

School

Vallejo
St. Francis

Woodbridge
South Gate
Marina
Fremont

Berkeley
Highlands

FINALS

Section

Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast
Southern

Los Angeles
Southern

Los Angeles
North Coast

Sac-Joaquin

Qualifylne
Mark
48.24
47.64
47.30
46.96
46.38
47.21
47.42
48.10

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE '1itPORMANCI

-------:k.,:;u----------------------

1949George Adrian (Hollywood) 49.3

CIF Champions 1950
Sherman Miller (Napa) 48.8

1951
Jack North (Jo(dan, Long Beach) 49.7

1952
Lanny Carte~ (Orange) 48.8

1915
George "Tufty" Conn (Pasadena) 50.01953X.L. Emerson (Richmond) 49.2

1916
Mark Kellogg (Fresno) 51.41954Bruce Kitchen (Riverside) 48.7

1917
Dick Seltzer (Redlands) 53.01955Jerry White (Corcoran) 48.7

1918
George Schiller (Polytechnic, L ..A.) 49.61956Fred Dewitt (Berkeley) 47.9

1919
Jeff Wilcox (Harvard. North Hollywood) 54.21958Dixon Farmer (Miramont. Orinda) 48.6

1920
Thurmond Clarke (Los Angeles) 50.21959Dixon Farmer (Miramonte, Orinda) 486

1921
Ed Shaw (MonrovIa) 52.21960Ulis Williams (Compton) 47.2

1922
Ed Shaw (Monrovia) 54.41961Ulls Williams (Compton) 47.8

1923
Vernon Hanford (Manual Arts, L.A.) 5261962Manual Diaz (Keppel. Ahambra) 48.1

1924
Wilburn Talbot (Analy, Sebastopol) 51.61963Tommie Smith (Lemoore) 47.3

1925
Walter Hanson (Mt. Diablo, Concord) 51.01964Fred Banks (Jefferson, L.A.) 47.5

1926
Cliff Gan1t (Polytechnic. LA) 50.01965Randy Julian

1927
Percy McArthur (Huntington Park) 51.0(Balsa Grande, Garden Grove) 47.4

1928
Carl Childreth (Polytechnic, Long Beach)50.21966Mike Newton (Whittier) 47.2

1929
Irvine "Cotton" Warburton (San Diego)49.61968Edesel Garrison (Centennial, Compton) 46.7

1930
Car! Satterfield {Manual Arts, L.A.} 50.31969Larance Jones (Lemoore) 46.8

1931
John McCarthy (Fairfax, L.A.) 48.71970Rick Brown (Los Altos) 47.8

1932
John Rout (Jefferson, L.A.) 50.11971Tony Krzyzo~iak (Garden Grove) 46.7

1933
Myrel Gillett (Central. EI Centro) 48.41972Robert Harrel! (Santa Anna) 47.4

1934
Doug Hammond (Hollywood) 50.31973Ron Whitaker (Wilson, San Francisco) 47.0

1935
Howard Upton (Turlock) 48.91974Rod Connors (Cordova, Rancho Cordova)47.7

1936
George Gray (Wilson, Long Beach) 49.91975John Ware (Sacramento) 47.2

1937
Wilbur Miller (Jefferson, L.A.) 49.71976Dareld HarriS (Pittsburg) 47.6

1938
Bob Hogan (Piedmont) 50.41977James Sanford (Pasadena) 46.60

1939
Ken Horn (Fowler) 50.51978Bdl Green (Cubberley, Palo Alto) 46.77

1940
Duane Lewis (Compton) 48.81979Tony Banks (Morse, San Diego) 47.28

1941
O.B Hughes (Whltt!er) 49.91980Mike Turner (Centennial, Compton) 47.51

1946
Norm Stocks (San Diego) 49.31981DavId Timmons (Oakland) 47.09

1947
Luther Butler (Jefferson, L.A.) 49.41982Fabian Cooper (Washington) 4638

1948
Fred Thompson (Jordan, L,A.) 49.21983Larry Wolker (Edison, Fresno) 47.03

i't • JJ
Luther Butler (Jefferson, L,A.)

L!

(two heats) 498

""

Chip Rish
Leading qualifier in the 400 meters with a time

of 46.38. Winner of the 4A Division of the

Southern Section of CIF.
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EVENT NO. 24

200-Meter Dash- Girls
STARTING TIME 6:10 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 23.19, Sherri Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills, Calif.), 1980.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 22.89, Chandra Cheeseborough (Ribault, Jacksonville,

Fla.), 1980.
STATE CIF RECORD: 23.19, Sherri Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills), 1980.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 23.89, Lisa Winston (Jordan, Long Beach), 1983.

lane
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Barber, Lanae

Compton, Sheila
Giddens, Tesha
Qualls, Pam
Blalock, Paulette

Roberts, Cathy
Parros, Sara
Ervin, Denise

No.
115
98
89

158
217
214
302
116

School

Bishop O'Dowd
Albany
Locke
Burbank

Compton
Cerritos
Santa Monica
EI Cerrito

FINALS

Section

North Coast
North Coast

Los Angeles
Sac-Joaquin
Southern
Southern
Southern
North Coast

Qualifying
Mark
24.95
24.46
24.23
24.08
23.54
24.10
24.24
24.61

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

/'
•• i:...L.

NAME PLACE PEItI'OItMANC£

28

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1980

1981

1982
1983

CIF Champions

Janice Wiser (LaJolla)
Pam Waters (Bell)
Pam Waters (Bell)
Kim Robinson (Westchester)
Kelia Borton (Hin, San Jose)
Sherri Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills)
Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills)
Denean Howard (Kennedy, Granada Hills)
Lisa Winston (Jordon, L.B.)

24.2

24.4

24.8
23.97

23.53

23.19

23.73

23.59

23.83



EVENT NO. 25 STARTING TIME 6:15 P.M.

2GO-Meler Dash - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: ~O.5, Dwayne Evans (South Mountain, Phoenix, Ariz.), 1976.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 20.22, Dwayne Evans (South Mountain, Phoenix, Ariz.),

1976.

STATE CIF RECORD: 20.7, Mel Gray (Montgomery, Santa Rosa), 1967.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 21.12, Henry Thomas (Hawthorne), 1983.

Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Fortman, louis
Stewart, Reggie
Owens, Kevin
McCree, Ron

Thomas, Henry
Dunning, Elliot
Norris, Darron
Henderson, Ken

No.
36
97

167
6

234
298

99
110

School

Milpitas
Westwood
Foothill
Madera
Hawthorne

Santa Ana Valley
EI Camino

Berkeley

FINALS

Section

Central Coast
Northern

Sac-Joaquin
Central
Southern
Southern

San Diego
North Coast

Qualifying
Mark
21.84
21.73
21.55
21.40
21.12
21.51
21.63
21.80

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE PERFORMANCI

CIF Champions
1952Herb Turner (Alameda) 21.6

1953
Leamon King (Delano) 21.4

1954
James Jackson (Alameda) 21.2

1915
les Wark (Polytechnic. Long Beach) 22.01955Bob Poynter (Pasadena) 21.6

1916
Charley Paddock (Pasadena) 22.41956bob Poynter (Pasadena) 21.0

1917
Charley Paddock (pasadena) 22.01957Preston Griffin (Centennial. Compton)21.3

1918
Charley Paddock (Pasadena) 22.41958Mel Clipper (Muir. Pasadena) 20.7

1919
Bob Allen (Redlands) 23.81959Hubie Watson (Jordan, L.A.) 21.6

1920
Eddie Sudden 1960Bill Cowings (Fowler) 21.0

(Lick-Wilmerding. San Francisco)
21.81961Forrest Beaty (Hoover, Glendale) 21.5

1921
Bob Allen (Redlands) 22.61962Richard Stebbins (Fremont. L.A.) 20.9

1922
Walter Wickersham (Bakersfield) 24.21963John House (Muir, Pasadena) 21.3

1923

Bob Lee (Franklin, L.A.) 22.21964Jim Hines (McClymonds, Oakland) "21.5

1924

Archie Woodyard (Jefferson, L.A.) ""22.51965Harald Busby (Muir, Pasadena) 21.0

1925

Walter Floyd (Lincoln, L.A.) 22.61966Phil Underwood (Dorsey, L.A.) 21.2

1926

Elam Kirks (EI Monte) 22.11967Mel Gray (Montgomery, Santa Rosa)""20.7

1927

Frank Wykoff (Glendale) '21.01968Willie Deckard (Dorsey, L.A.) 21.7

1928

~rank Lombardi (Los Angeles) 1969Willie Robinson (Central, EI Centro) 21.7

Frank Wykoff (Glendale)

21.41970Jackie White (Santa Ana) 21.5

1929

Jimmy Willson (San Diego) 21.41971Chuck Bommarito (Crest moor, San Bruno)21.2

1930
Ashley Burch (Jordan.L.A.) 21.81972Mike Shavers (Albany) 21.0

1931

Ashley Burch (Jordan. L.A.) 21.51973Clancy Edwards (Santa Ana) 21.2

1932
George Anderson (Muir, Pasadena) 21.81974Milard Hampton (Silver Creek, San Jose)21.1

1933
George Anderson (Muir, Pasadena) 21.21975Billy Mullins (hamilton, L.A.) 21.2

1934

Brainard Worn II (Muir, Pasadena) 21.81976Billy MullinS (Hamilton, L.A.) 21.6

1935

Burt Price (Excelsior, Norwalk) '21.21977David Russell (Henry, San Diego) 20.97

1936

Burt Grady (Gridley) 21.61978Michael Sanford (Pasadena) 21.42

1937

Bryant Allen (Jefferson, L.A.) 21.21979Michael Sanford (Pasadena) 21.00

1938

Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) 2161980Ken Robinson (Berkeley) 21.21

1939

Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) 21.41981Keven Willhite (Cordova, Rancho Cordova)20.81

1940

Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) 21.31982AntOniO Manning (Hamilton) 21.05

1941

Glen Willis (San Diego) 21.71983Henry Thomas (Hawthorne) 21.02
1946

Ray Gregg (EI Monte) 21.9

1947

John Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) 21.8. Record disallowed
1948

John Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) 21.5
•• Turn (since 1967, the 220 and then 200 meters were run1949

Eddie Schopper (lincoln, L.A.) 21.6

1950

Guy Blackburn (Jefferson, L.A.) 21.3exclusively around one turn).

1951

Leamon King (Delano) 21.4

..•.
I
I.•.
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EVENT NO. 26

300-Meter Low Hurdles-Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 41.09, Gayle Kellon (Walnut, Calif.), 1982.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST: 41.09, Gayle Kellon (Walnut, Calif.), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 41.09, Gayle Kellon (Walnut), 1982.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 41.45, Gayle Kellon (Walnut), 1983.

STARTING TIME 6:24 P.M.

Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Ruden, Margaret
Vickers, Janeene
King, Mellisa
Taylor, Michelle
Maxie, Leslie
Farwell, Janice
Brown, Karen
Wootton, Michelle

No.

21
293

67
231
35

258
146
155

School

Homestead
Pomona
Fremont
Ganesha
Mills
Millikan
Sir Francis Drake
Bella Vista

FINALS

Section

Central Coast
Southern

Los Angeles
Southern
Central Coast
Southern
North Coast

Sac-Joaquin

Qualifying
Mark
43.63
43.08
42.72
41.75
40.18
42.70
42.74
43.33

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

J"
..:A.:~'

NAME PLACE I'npOItMANCI

30

CI F Champions

1981 Audrey Williams (Saugus)
1982 Gail Kellon (Walnut)

1983 Gayle Kellon (Walnut)

42.26
41.09

41.71



EVENT NO. 27 STARTING TIME 6~29P.M.

30G-Meler Intermediate Hurdles -- Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 35.79, Walter Murray (Berkeley, Calif.), 1981.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:35.67, Bill Blessing (Hillcrest, Dallas, Tex.), 1974.
STATE CIF RECORD: 35.52, Danny Harris (Perris), 1983.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 35.95, Danny Harris (Perris), 1983.i

•
Lane

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Jett, Rodney
Gray, Jimmy
Bugg, Gordon
Young, Raymond
Porter, George
Graham, Michael
Nobles, Cary
Morgan, Dwayne

No.
173
132
304
235
212
236
22

139

School
Hiram Johnson
Newark Memorial
West Covina
Hawthorne
Cabrillo
Hawthorne

Independence
Saint Mary's

FINAL!;

Section

Sac-Joaquin
North Coast
Southern
Southern
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast

Qualifying
Mark
38.44
38.40
37.47
37.24
36.51
37.37
37.92
38.42

NAME PLACE PERfORMANCE NAME PLACE '1ItfORMANCI

--_.~..--"~'._"~-'~' -.----------------------

---~:;:ei:...---------

CIF Champions
1951Dick CiClrke (Glendale) 19.5

1952
Ancel Robinson (Selma) 19.4

1953
Don Armstrong (Manual Arts, L.A) 19.4

1954
Monte Upshaw (Piedmont) 19.0

1915
Jud House (Riverside) '23.81955
Paul Lowe (Centennial, Compton) 19.2

1916
Harry Lamport (Manual Arts. L.A.) 25.81956
Willi£:'White (Jefferson, L.A.) 19.0

1917
Colin Kilby (Coalinga) 25.61957Jesse Bradford (Shafter) 19.0

1918
McDonalad (San Bernardino) 2661958Oa','id Douglas (East. Bakersfield) 19.0

1919
Charley Daggs (Claremont) 27.41959Dixon Farmer (Miramonte. Orinda) 19.2

1920
Jim Fulderson (Ventura) 26.41960
Robert Bonds (Polytechnic, Riverside)18.8

1921
Jack Houston (Lincoln, L,A.) 25.41961B," Mackey (East. Bakersfield) 19.1

1922
Mort Kaer (Rd Bluft) 26.41962
Ed Moody (McClymonds. Oakland) 18.3

1923
Mort Kaer (Red Bluff) 24.91963Alvin Mann (Edison, Fresno) 18.9

1924
DeWolfe Requa (Manual Arts, L.A.) 25.41964Earl McCuliouch

1925
Clarence Norris (Santa Maria) 25.1(Polytechnic. Long Beach)18.4

1926
Jimmy Payne (San Bernardino) 23.91965Manuel Murrell

1927
Jeddy Welch (Pasadena) 24.0(Polytechnic. Long Beach)'18.2

1928
Joe B,IIs (Polytechnic. Long Beach) 24.81966
George Farmer (Puente, La Puente) 18.7

1929
Norman Paul (Santa Ana) 24.01967
Jerry Proctor (Muir, Pasadena) "18.7

1930
Norman Paul (Santa Ana) 24.21968Roy Hamley (Lowell,Whittier) 18.8

1931
Plato Smart (Compton) 1969Jerry Wilson (Roosevelt, Fresno) 18.3

1930
Norman Paul (Santa Ana) 24.21970
Milt Turner (Castlemont. Oakland) 18.6

1931
PlafO Smarf (Compfon) 24.21971
Charles Jackson (Lompoc) 18.5

1932
Ben Siegel (Polytechn'c. L.A.) 24.31972Daniel Jones (Palo Verde. Blythe) 18.7

1933
Roy Kirkpatrick (Central, EI Centro) 24.01973
Randall Jeffrey (Los Angeles) 18.7

1934
Roy Kirkpatrick (Central, EI Centro) 23.91974Fred Shaw (Muir. Pasadena) "'8.9

1935
Joe Davis (Inglewood) 24.21975
Dedy Cooper (Ells. Richmond) 36.5

1936
Jack Russell (Fillmore) 24.21976Charles White (San Fernando) 36.7

1937
George Sangster (Muir, Pasadena) 2381977Andre Phillips (Silver Creek, San Jose)36.43

1938
Tom Whitney (Roseville) 24.61978Gary Lee (Polytechnic. Long Beach) 36.58

1939
Herbert Duke (Jordan, L.A.) 2421979Gary Lee (Polytechnic. Long Beach) 36.22

1940
Glen Shoop (Jordan. Long Beach) 24.71980Don Ward (St. Mary's. Berkeley) 36.57

1941
Ray Meagher (Bakersfield) 24.31981
Walter Murray (Berkeley) 36.26

1946
Bob Bacon (Redondo, Redondo Beach)24.21982Steve Kerho (Mission Viejo) 35.85

1947
Hugh McElhenny (Washington. LA) 19.91983Donny Harris (Perris) 35.52

1948
Bob Mathias (Tulare) 19.6

1949
Jack Davis (Hoover, Glendale) 19.5• Record disallowed

1950
Steve Turner (Glendale) 19.0
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EVENT NO. 28

1600-Meter Run-Girls
STARTING TIME 6:35 P.M.

NATIONAL RECORD: 4:39.92, Polly Plummer (University, Irvine, Calif.), 1982.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:4:35.24, Polly Plummer (University, Irvine, Calif.), 1982.
STATE CIF RECORD: 4:39.92, Polly Plummer (University, Irvine), 1982.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 4:43.90, Paula Bresnan (Kennedy, Granada Hills),

1983.

lane
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Chapman, laurie
Snyders, Tammy
Cattivera, laura
Hull, Trena
Clark, Shannon
De Bettencourt, Noreen
Richot, Nicole
Davis, Lanette

No.
18

225
266

220
38

114
224

17

School
Gunderson
Edison
Mira Costa

Compton
Mt. View
Carondelet
Edison
Del Mar

FINALS

Section

Central Coast
Southern
Southern
Southern
Central Coast
North Coast
Southern
Central Coast

Qualifying
Mark

4:57.02
4.54.0
4:51.8
4:50.8
4:50.7
4:50.90
4:52.9
4:56.35

NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE

.1':)" ~
-~'",.

NAME PLACE I"Eltl'OltMANCI

32

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1983

CIF Champions

Jill Caldwell (Westminister)
Kathy Costello (pleasant Hill)
Linda Broderick (Tamalpais. Mill Valley)
Linda Goen (North, Bakersfield)
Cheri Williams (Livermore)
Linda Goen (North. Bakersfield)
Polly Plumer (Universi-ty, Irvine)
Polly Plumer (University, Irvine)
Polly Plumer (University. Irvine)

Cory Schubert (Del Mar, San Jose)

5:02.2
4:53.5
4:56.8
447.8

444.95
4:51.08
4:46.71
4:4243
439.92

4:44.93



EVENT NO. 29 STARTING TIME 6:46 P.M.

1600-Meter Run- Boys
NATiONAL RECORD: 3:58.4, Jim Ryun (East, Wichita, Kans.), 1965.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:3:55.3, Jim Ryun (East, Wichita, Kans.), 1965.
STATE CIF RECORD: 4:05.4, Mark Schilling (Garden Grove), 1972.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 4: 12.98, Ron Harris (Eisenhower, Rialto), 1983.

1
,..

\

lane
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

NAME

Name

Weidmar, Brian
Freer, Ernie
Holmes, Dan
Va len, Victor
Gomez, Roman
Ortiz, Jim
Mastalir, Mark
Savage, Scott

PLACE

QualifyingNo.
School SectionMark

93
EI Dorado Sac-Joaquin4:17.4

95
Hay Fork North Coast4:16.6

299
Santa Barbara Southern4:10.62

227
EI Modeno Southern4:09.34

59
Belmont Los~ng-eles ,.

.D.c·/"4:08.98
209

Barstow Southerr.-_.......::~._.-:--_:.4:10.06
117

Jesuit Sac-Joaquin--''-{I4:16.03
123

Foothill North Coast4:17.39

.-

F IN A L 5
"'.:..

PERFORMANCE

NAME PLACEPE~fO"MANC!

.•..... ..,"""'-.

JeJL:::--------

CIF Champions1951
Allie Cage (McClymonds. Oakland) 4.30.7

1952
Fernando Ledesma (Compton) 432.2

1953
Bob Seaman (Reedley) 4210

1915
Gerald Blankenship (Visalia) 4300

1954
Ty Hadley {Bellflower} 425.8

1916

Andy Silvas (Technical, Oakland) 4406
1955

Todd White (Newport Harbor) 420.0

1917

W~lltney Reeve (Pasadena) 43741956
Ron Larrieu (Palo AltO) 420.1

1918

Jerry Pedrce (Berkeley) 44441957
Tim Roelen (San Fernando) 420.2

1919

Atwood Scovel (San Bernardino) 44701958
Woody Covington (Compton) 423.7

1920

Charley Watts (Berkeley) 436.21959
Dale Story {Orange} 411 0

1921

Bill Kerr (Huntington Beach) 43041960
Ben Tucker (Polytechnic. San FranCISCO)4143

1922
Les Sd1wobeda (Petaluma) 4400

1961
Bruck Bess (La Habra) 4188

1923
Earl Lockllart (Sacramento) 4316

1962
DenniS Carr (Lowe!l, Whittier) 4087

1924
Lee Hansen (Manual Arts. L_A ) 4:37 11963
Tracy Smith (Arcadia) 414.4

1925
Chesley Unruh (EI Monte) 43521964
Mike Ryan (Wilcox. Santa Clara) 4 11 2

1926
Jack Ferguson (Inglewood) 43571965
Tim Danielson (Chula Vista) 408.0

1927

Cliff Halstead (Siicramento) 433.61966
Tim Danle!son (Chula Vista) 4070

1928

Dick Brooks (Redlands) No Time"196i
Mike Solomon (Westmlnlster) 4114

1929

John Baker (Huntington Park) 431 11968
Clifton West (Kennedy. Sacramento) 4090

1930

Phfl Morentln (Visalia) 431.01969
Decker Underwood (South, Torrance) 412 :

1931

Phil Morentln (Visalia) 432.81970
Brent Tubb (Cleveland. Reseda) 4129

1932

Virgil Hooper (Antelope Valley) 43231971
Brent TUbb (Cleveland, Reseda) 4096

1933

Virgil Hooper (Antelope Valley) 42921972
Mark Schll!lng (Garden Grove) 4054

1934

LOlJle Zamperlnl (Torrance) 4:2781973
AlVin Gilmore {Lompoci 4114

1935

Eimer Bayer (Paso Robles) 43041974
Rick Kimoall (De La Salle, Concord) 4066

1936
Simon Scott (Tamalpals. Mill Valley) 431 21975John Johnson (Skyline. Oakland) 4095

1937

Brice Hammack (Yreka) 4.3041976
Jim Arriola (Gahr. Certltos) 414,6

1938
Jack Moore (Stockton) 426.91977
Mark Stillman (Willow Glen. San Josel4069

1939
John Hall (Torrance) 426.81978
Paul Medvln {University, L,A ) 40891

r ~.~.
-"~iii 1940

Kellen Ramirez (Edison. Fresno) 4:31 51979
Paul Medvln (University LA.) 4 1282

""'"

iii ~ti
1941Bob Ingram (San Jose) 1980Larry GUlnee (Castro Valley)4328

40618

1946
bOb_McM:llen (Cathedral. L AI 42401981
Jeff Scott (EI Camino, Sacramento) 41006

W"

1947ChuCk Kohl (Compton) 42921982
Tom Grewe (Carpenterla) 408.05

I
1948Jotln Wooley (Marshall. L,A_) 429.11983Jim Frey (Yreka) 4:08.82

T

~.,.
oII'ffi' 1950Ron Bauer (Washington. San Francisco)4237

Roman Gomez. Belmont

33



In ~~ ----------
i
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EVENT NO. 30 STARTING TIME 6:56 P.M.

1600-Meter Relay - Girls
NATIONAL RECORD: 3:37.71, Kennedy (Granada Hills, Calif.), 1981.
All-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:3:37.71, Kennedy (Granada Hills, Calif.), 1981.
STATE CIF RECORD: 3:37.71, Kennedy (Granada Hills), 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 3:47.06, Dorsey, Los Angeles, 1983.

Qualifying
Mark

3:58.12
3:54.83
3:46.79
3:40.95

__ y . - __ Team and Personnel
BURBANk.,;;..o:ti39) Shiloh Reese, (160) Ronda Green, (70) Trina Broadway,

(161) Tina Broadway. Alt. - (162) Cassandra Queen, (158) Pam Qualls
ST. FRANCIS - (51) Beth Vidakovitis, (50) Niamh O'Flaherty, (48) Joetta Davis,

(49) Karen lawson. Alt. (52) A. J. Hymes, (53) Surette Modeste
MilLIKAN - (259) Michell~.Hall, (261) Tami Stiles, (262) Kerry Zaleski,

(258) Janice Farwell. AIr. (257) Asia Boulware, (263) Detra lewis
lOCKE - (89) Tesha Giddens, (91) laura Culliver, (90) Angie Sims,

(88) Choo Choo Knighten.
COMPTON - (216) Princess Bennett, (222) Alicia Watson, (220) Trena Hull,

(217) Paulette Blalock. Alt. - (218) Tina Davis, (219) Marvella Glasper

HAWTHORNE - (239) Felicia Price, (241}T ~HniAllen, (243) Kateri Amy,
(244) Paulette Willis. Alt. - (242) Ki;'1."'Srant, (240) Monique Green

El CERRITO - (116) Denise Ervin, (11Z,:jRicheile Fortier, (118) Pam Mason,
(119) Tonia Wood. Alt. (120) laura Strickland, (121) Robin Carson

LOS GATOS - (29) laura Henry, (32) Renee Sherwood, (31) Stacy Kuehnis,
(30) lesli Jensen. Alt. (35) Karen Neb;n, (34) Monica Daley

Lane

1234
Lane

1

234\
5

678

School
Burbank
St. Francis
Millikan

locke High Sch~ol

Section

Sac-Joaquin
Central Coast
Southern

Los Angeles

Lane
5
6
7
8

School

Compton
Hawthorne
EI Cerrito
Los Gatos

Section
Southern
Southern
North Coast
Central Coast

if/ / -

Qualifyin"
Mark

3:40.59
3:45.90
3:53.96
3:55.17

...-f~ PERFORMANCE NAME~J ~IS' ~~ / $!f. S

7- S1-I. 9 > .fj.5J',$2, '7 )S7. 7---------

FINALS

CIF Champions

PLACE JlERFORMANCI
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1974 Berkeley
1975 Washington, Los Angeles
1976 Fremont. Los Angeles
1977 Locke. Los Angeles
1978 Fremont. Los Angeles
1979 San Gorgonio. San Bernardino
1980 Kennedy, Granada Hills
1981 Kennedy, Granada Hills
1982 Dorsey, Los Angeles

1983 Dorsey

1464
144.5
355.9
352.1

3:51.93
344.05
337.98
337.71
341.72

3:46.24



EVENT NO. 31 STARTING TIME 7:05 P.M.

Team and Personnel

VANDEN - (191) Alvin Baldwin, (193) Mike Colvin, (195) Lamar Davis,
(194) Roque Kinnison. Alt. - (196) Broyce Batchan

ST. MARY'S - (140) Paui Washington, (142) Robert Redding, (141) Willie
Williams, (139) Dwayne Morgan. Alt . ..:...(315) Sean Donat, (316) Ed Young

FREMONT - (73) Charles Edwards, (69) Anthony Reynolds, (72) Derrick Amos,
(71) Victor Myles. Alt. - (74) Robert Collins

L.B. POLY - (310) Reggie Ward, (31.1) Michael Roberts, (312) Troy Collins,
(313) John Patterson. Alt. - (314) Chip Young

HAWTHORNE - (236) Michael Graham, (235) Raymond Young, (237) Sean Kelly,
(234) Henry Thomas. Alt. - (238) Damon Parham, (309) Edward Tillman

LOYOLA - (250) Brian Estwick, (252) Brendan McCracken, (251) Bert Fuller,
(254) Brian Shields. Alt. - (253) Steven Robinson, (249) Richard Brown

BERKELEY- (109) Tony Usher, (112) Reed Smoller, (111) Andre Hunter,
(110) Ken Henderson. Alt. Darren Minor

PITTSBURG - (137) Mike Toliver, (133) Robert Bennett, (134) Shawn Beals,
(136) Tommy Jordan. Alt. - (138) Artist Anderson

Lane
1

f 234
Lane

1

234\ 5

678

1600-M-eter Relay - Boys
NATIONAL RECORD: 3:08.94, Berkeley, Calif., 1981.
ALL-TIME HIGH SCHOOL BEST:3:08.94, Berkeley, Calif., 1981.
STATE CIF RECORD: 3:08.94, Berkeley, 1981.
SOUTHERN REGIONAL RECORD: 3: 11.64, McGee, Torrente, Kelly, Thomas (Hawthorne),

1983.
Qualifying QualifyingSchool

SectionMarkLaneSchool SectionMark
Vanden Sac-Joaquin3: 18.225Hawthorne Southern3: 10.98

Saint Mary's
North Coast3: 17.436Loyola Southern3: 13.22

Fremont
Los Angeles3: 14.837Berkeley North Coast3: 14.89

Poly L.B.
Southern3: 13.018Pittsburg North Coast3:17.61

FINALS
NAME PLACE PERFORMANCE NAME PLACE I'EItI'OItMANCI

i

CIF Champions

1968 Centennial, Compton
1969 Los Angeles
1970 Los Altos
1971 Castlemont, Oakland
1972 EI Cerrito
1973 Cordova, Rancho Cordova
1974 Muir, Pasadena
1975 Ells,Richmond
1976 Pasadena
1977 Pasadena
1978 Banning, Wilmington
1979 Locke, Los Angeles
1980 Centennial, Compton
1981 Berkeley
1982 Compton
1983 Hawthorne

3:14.3
3:15.2
3:15.6

3:13.2
3:17.6
3:17.4
3:13.8
3:15.7
3:18.2
3:13.7

3:11.57
3:14.04
3;10.37
3:08.94
3:14.45

3:10.11
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1984 C.I.F. TRACK CHAMPIONSHIPS ENTRIES

CARONDELET DEL ORO
114. Noreen De Bettencovet (12) 1600M 165. Stacey McAfee (12) 3200

166. Pete Vicincio (12) 3200

\

CENTRAL SECTION

BAKERSFIELD
1. Sean Langer (11 ) 800M
2. David Sanders (11) TJ
3. Terence Strang (11) TJ
4. Brian Wicks (12) PV

CLOVIS
5. Latrese Johnson (11) HJ (G)

CLOVIS WEST
8. Debbie Budwig (12) 100LH(G)

IMMANUEL
9. Dave Bader (12) HJ

MADERA
6. Ronald McCree (10) 100200

PARLIER
10. Mary Lou Merancio (12) SP(G)

ROOSEVELT
11. Monie McMurtry (10) DIS(G)

SHAFTER
12. John Bender (12)SP
13. Kevin Richardson (12) DIS

WASHINGTON UNION
14. Yvette Roberts (11) LJ (G)

WEST BAKERSFIELD
7. Russ Taylor (12) HJ

CENTRAL COAST SECTION

BELLARMINE COLLEGE PREPARATORY
156. Keith Allen (12) 800M

CUPERTINO
15. Peter Thompson (11) DIS
16. Roger Creedon (12) SP

DELMAR
17. Lanette Davis (12) 1600

GUNDERSON
18. Laurie Chapman (10) M

HILLSDALE
19. Roger Grimes (12) LJ

HOMESTEAD
20. Mark Webster (11) TJ
21. Margaret Ruden (12) 330LH

INDEPENDENCE
22. Cary Nobles (12) 300lH

LEIGH
24. Rebecca Chamberlain (10) 3200
25. Chris Craig (12) 3200

JAMES LICH
23. Henry Barba (11) 100M

LOS ALTOS
26. Jack Mohr (11) DIS
27. Melinda Beckenhauer (11) SP

LOS GATOS
28. Ivar Moen (12) PV
29. Laura Henry (12) 1600R
30. Lezli Jensen (9) 1600R
31. Stacy Kuehnis (10) 1600R
32. Renee Sherwood (12) 160CR
33. Karen Nelson (12) 1600R Alt.
34. Monica Daley (10) 1600R Alt.

MILLS
35. Leslie Maxie (11) 1OOLH 300LH

MILPITAS
36. Louie Fortman (12) 200M

MT. PLEASANT
37. Kevin McPherson (11) 11OHH

MOUNTAIN VIEW
38. Shannon Clark (10) 1600M

OAK GROVE
39. Latonia Floyd (12) SP

OVERFELT
40. Jeff Rogers (11) HJ

PIONEER
41. Mary Sprowl (9) 400M(G)

SALINAS
42. Janis Diggs (12) TJ(G)

SAN MATEO
43. Matt Giusto (12) 3200M
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SANTA TERESA
44. Kristen Dowell (11) 800M(G)

SARATOGA
45. George Bassett (12) PV

SILVER CREEK
46. Harold Rucker (10) LJ

ST. FRANCIS
47. Mike Davidson (12) 400
48. Joetta Davis (11) 1600R
49. Karen Lawson (9) LJ 1600R
50. Niamh O'Flaherty (12) 1600R
51. Beth Vidakovits (11) HJ 1600R
52. A. J. Hynes (12) 1600R
53. Suzette Modeste (11) 1600R

ST. IGNATIUS
54. Steve Smith (12) HJ

TERRA NOVA
55. David Ceragioli (12) TJ

WILLOW GLEN
56. Fred Houston (12) SP

WOODSIDE
57. Wendy Brown (12) 100LH HJ LJ TJ

LOS ANGELES CITY SECTION

BELL
58. Rachel Villegas (12) 800M(G)

BELMONT
59. Roman Gomez (11) 3200M 1600M

CRENSHAW
60. Jacques Bwoyer (10) 400R
61. Lonnie Crittenden (10) 400R
62. Chris Roberts (1 1) 400R
63. Westly Wilson (10) 400R
64. Michael Smith (11) 400R
65. James Wilson (10) 400R

DORSEY
66. Andrea Rolfe (12) 440

FREMONT
67. Mellisa King (11) 330LH
68. Victor Myles (12) 400
69. Anthony Reynolds (12) LJ MR
71. Victor Myles (12) MR
72. Derrick Amos (12) MR
73. Charles Edwards (12) MR
74. Robert Collins (12) MR

JORDAN
75. Kevin Young (12) 11OMHH

KENNEDY
82. Michael Pringle (11) 400R
83. Lawrence Reynolds (12) 400R
84. Larry Sebert (11 ) 400R
85. Benjamin Green (12) 400R
86. Dustin Mertens (11) 400R
87. John Diggs (10) 400R

LOCKE
88. Choo Choo Knighten (11) 100200

100LH 1600R
89. Tesha Giddens (11) 200 1600R
90. Ang ie Sims (11) 1600R
91. Laura Culliver (11) 1600R

MANUAL ARTS
76. Steve Broussard (11) 400R 100M
77. AI Hemmans (12) 400R
78. Ike Roberts (12) 400R
79. Renita Robinson (12) TJ
80. Thomas Witherspoon (12) 400R
81. Randy Peterson (11) 400R

SOUTH GATE
92. Daymon Lee (12) 400 800

NORTHERN SECTION

HA YFORK
95. Ernie Freer (12) 1600M

ENTERPRISE
94. Donna Martin (12) 800M

PARADISE
96. Chris Hoover (12) HJ (G)

WESTWOOD
97. Reggie Steward (12) 100200

NORTH COAST SECTION

ALBANY
98. Sheila Compton (12) 100M 200M

AMERICAN
100. Alicia Lowe (12) 100M LH

ANTIOCH
101. Gerald Gamble (12) SP DIS
102. Mitche Mikula (12) PV

BERKELEY
103. Yvette Bates (12) LJ TJ 400R

100LH
104. Jackie Baker (12) 400R 400M
105. Dionne Andrews (11) 400R
106. Angelique Tolliver (10) 400R
107. Tomicka Johnson (9) 400R
108. Donald Davis (12) 400R
109. Anthany Usher (11) 400R 1600R
110. Ken Hendersan (12) 400R 1600R

200M
111. Andre Hunter (12) 100M 400M

400R 1600R
112. Reed Smoller (12) 400R 1600R
113. Darin Minor (9) 400R 1600R
317. Yolanda James 400R

BISHOP O'DOWD
115. Lanae Barber (11) 200M

EL CERRITO
11 6: Denise Ervin (11) 200 1600M
117. Richelle Fortier (11) 1600R
118. Pam Mason (11) 1600R
119. Tania Wood (10) 1600R
120. Lauren Strickland (9) 1600R(Alt.)
121. Robin Carson (11) 1600R

FOOTHILL
123. Scott Savage (12) 1600

KENNEDY
124. Michael Profit (12) 400R
125. Kevin House (12) 400R
126. Patrick Egu (12) 400R
127. Donnie Haley (12) 400R
128. Arthur Butler (11) 400R(Alt.)
129. Terry Oboe (10) 400R(Alt.)

MT. EDEN
130. Gina Niko (11) DiS

NEWARK M~MORiAL
131. Bobby Rivera (11) 800M
132. Jimmy Gray (12) 300MH

PITTSBURG
133. Robert Bennett (11) 1600R
134. Shawn Beals (12) 1600R
135. Tresa Currie (11) 400M 800M
136. Tommy Jordan (11) 1600R
137. Mike Toliver (12) 1600R
138. Artist Anderson (12) 1600R

SAINT MARY
139. Dwayne Morgan (11) 300lH 1600R
140. Paul Washington (11) 1600R
141. Willie Williams (12) 1600R
142. Robert Reading (11) 1600R
315. Sean Donat 1600R
316. Ed Yaung 1600R

SAN MARl N
143. Jerry Kraft (11) 800

SANTA ROSA
144. Paul Troppy (12) DIS
145. John Gash (12) PV

SIR FRANCIS uRAKE
146. Karen Brown (12) 300M LH

TAMALPAIS
147. Denise Belanger (10) 400R
148. Lawana Cook (12) 400R
149. Barbara Mason (12) 400R
150. Kristine Babenco (11) 400R
318. Mia Kotschnig 400MR
319. Katy 10 -Nichols 400MR

OAk~h' )N

CASTLEMONT
151. Willie Hanor (12) TJ

SAN FRANCISCO SECTION
LINCOLN
197. Antionette Wells (11) 400MR
198. Stacey Green (12) 400MR
199. Monique Perez (12) 400MR
200. Briggett Bailey (11) 400MR
320. Kelley Wells 400MR
321. C. Sanders 400MR

EUGENE McATHR
201. Jerold Sawyer (12) 11 OHH

SAC-JOAQUIN SECTION

ARMIJA
152. Michelle Wright (12) 100

ATWATER
153. Ray Valladoo (11) SP

BELLA VISTA
154. Nick Sparks (12) 800
155. Michele Wootton (10) HJ 300LH

BURBANK
157. China Blockton (12) DIS
158. Pam Qualls (12) 400R 100200

1600R
159. Shilon Reese (11) 400R 1600R
160. Rhonda Green (10) 400R
161. Tina Broadway (12) 400R 1600R

70. Trina Broadway (12) 1600R
162. Cassandra Queen (10) 1600R Alt.

CORDOVA
163. Stacy Hom (11) DIS

DAVIS
164. Alex Tubman (12) 800

EL DORADO
93. Brian Weidmer (12) 1600

FOOTHILL
167. Kevin Owens (11) 100200

GRANT
168. Kennan Jones (12) TJ
169. David Puffer (12) HJ

HIGHLANDS
170. Robert Ellis (11) 400M

JESUIT
171. Eric Mastalir (10) 3200
172. Mork Mastalir (10) 1600

IRAM W. JOHNSON
173. Rob Jett (12) 110HH 300lH

LODI
174. Coleen Donnan (11) 3200M

MANTECA
175. Marilyn Elkins (12) SP

MERCED
176. Wayne Jones (11) 400R
177. Palente Henry (10) 400R
178. Cyrus Nownejad (12) 400R
179. Scott Tinsley (12) 400R
307. Roland Thompson 400R
308. RonJones400R

MODESTO
180. Mona Simmons (11) LJ

NAPA
181. Scott Gonsolin (11) LJ

RIO LINDA
182. Sheila Hudson (11) TJ

RIPON
183. Tom West (12) LJ

ROSEVILLE
184. Madeline Drew (11) 100M

V ACA VI LLE
185. Yvette Brown (12) DIS SP
186. Joni Mooney (12) 3200

VALLEJO
187. Kevin Tolliver (12) 400

V ALLEY
188. JimWynne(11) 110HH
189. De' Angela Smith (9) 400
190. Mike Clark (12) HJ

VANDEN
191. Alvin Baldwin (12) 440R 1600R
192. Brian Batchan (11) 44()R
193. Mike Colvin (10) 440R 1600R
194. Roque Kinnison (12) 440R 1600R
195. Lamar Davis (11) 1600"
196. Broyce Batchan (12), ., ·,OOR

SAN DIEGO SECTION

El CAMINO
99. Darron Norris (11) 200

SOUTHWEST
202. Tracy Crawford (10) DIS(G)



1984 C.I.F. TRACK CHAMPIONSHIPS - ENTRIES

\

SWEETWATER
203. Gail Y. Devers (12) LJ 100M

100MH

TORREY PINES
204. Maureen Winner (12) 3200(G)

SOUTHERN SECTION

AGOURA
205. Paul Burraughs (12) 3200

ANAHEIM
206. Yleana Carrasco (10) HJ(G)

ANTELOPE VALLEY
207. Dana Siman (12) SP(G)

ARLINGTON
208. Pam Alexander (12) SP(G)

BARSTOW
209. Jim Ortiz (12) 1600

BLAIR
210. Harry Johnson (12) 11 OHH

BURROUGHS
211. Michael Anderson (12) HJ

CABRILLO
212. Georqe Porter (11) 300 IH
CAPISTRANO VALLEY
213. Brian Blutreich (11) SP

CERRITOS
214. Cathy Roberts (12) LJ 100200 TJ

CHAMINADE
215. Steve Horvath (12) PV

COMPTON
216. Princess Bennett (10) 400R 1600R
217. Paulette Blalock (11) 200 400R

1600R
218. Tina Davis (10) 400R 1600R
219. Marvella Glasper (10) 400R 1600R
220. Trena Hull (12) 800 1600 1600R
221. Alicia Tilque (11) 400R(Alt.)
222. Alicia Watson (12) 1600R(Alt.)

DANA HILLS
223. Andy Sims (12) 800

EDISON
224. Nicole Ritchot (10) 1600(G)
225. Tammy Snyders (12) 1600(G)

EL MODENA
226. Gaylen Ames (11) TJ
227. Victor Valen (12) 1600M

FOUNTAIN VALLEY
228. Cheryl Henderson (12) LJ
229. Tambi Wenj (12) DIS SP

GANESHA
231. Michelle Taylar (11) 330LH

GLENDALE
232. Dan Palma (12)3200

HART
233. Kurt Holden (12) DIS

HAWTHORNE
234. Henrv Thomas (11) 100M.200M

1600R
235. Raymond Young (12) 11OHH

330lH 1600R
236. Michael Graham (11) 330lH 1600R
237. Sean Kelly (11) 1600R
238. Damon Parham (11) 1600R(Alt.)
239. Fclecia Price (12) 400R 1600R
?1n Moniqup Green (11) 400R

. , ....'t ~

1) 400R 1600R
L4L. Kim Grant (11) 400R 1600R
/43. Kateri Amy (11) 1600R
244. Paulette Willis (12) 1600R

400R(Alt )
245. Monique Burrell (11) 400R(Alt.)
309. Edward Tillman 1600R(Alt.)

INGLEWOOD
246. Henry Green (12) LJ TJ

IRVINE
247. Lauro Chapel (10) 800(G)

LAGUNA BEACH
248. Shirlyn Weenil (12) DIS(G)

LOYOLA
249. Richard Brown (12) 1600R
250. Brion Estwick (11) 1600R
251. Bert Fuller (12) 1600R
252. Brendan McCracken (12) 1600R
253. Steven Robinson (11) 1600R
254. Brian Shields (12) 1600R

MARINA
256. Chip Rish (11) 400

MILLIKAN
257. Asia Boulware (12) 400R
258. Janice Farwell (12) 400R 400 300H

1600R
259. Michelle Hall (11) 400R 1600R
260. Albert Nicholson (12) 110HH
261. Tami Stiles (10) 400R 1600R
262. Kerri Zaleski (11) 800 1600R
263. Detra Lewis (12) 400R 1600R
264. Sophia Harris (11) 400R

MIRA COSTA
266. Laura Cattivera (11) 1600(G)

MISSION VIEJO
267. Greg Aitkenhead (12) DIS SP

MONROVIA
269. Chris Hale (12) LJ

MUIR, JOHN
270. Richard Bell (11) 1600R 400R(Alt.)
271. AI Blades (12) 400R 1600R
272. Ray Brown (12) 400R 100
273. Tori Brown (12) 1600R
274. Mark Hitcher (12) 400R 1600(Alt.)
275. Tom Limbrick (10) 400R(Vlt.)
276. Jerrold Oatis (12) 400R 1600R
277. Carrie Frank!:,· ·11) 1 i '>--1 400R
278. Linetta Wilsol 1) 40C ,00
279. Lana Cantrell, I I) 400R
280. Stacey Bryant ill) 400R
322. Nikky Caldwell 400MR
323. Michelle Miller 400MR

OCEAN VIEW
281. Debbie Orr (10) HJ T J (G)

PALOS VERDES
290. Kirsten O'Hara (12) 3200(G)

PASADENA
291. Joseph Richardson (12) TJ LJ
292. Jesus Gutierrez (12) 3200

POLYlECHNIC
289. Lashawn McBride (9) HJ (G)
310. Reggie Ward (12) 1600R
311. Michel Roberts (11) 1600R
312. Troy Collier (11) 1600R
313. John Patterson (12) 1600R
314. Chip Young (11) 1600R

POMONA
293. Janeene Vickers (9) 300LH

RANCHO ALAMITOS
294. Celeste Paquette (11) DIS(G)

REDLANDS
295. Camille Robertson (12) TJ(G)

ROWLAND
296. Gail Brandi (10) SP(G)

SAN GABRIEL
297. Sylvia Mosqueda (12) 3200(G)

SANTA ANA VALLEY
298. Elliott Dunning (12) 200

SANTA BARBARA
299. Dan Holmes (12) 1600

SANTA MONICA
300. Johnny Lee (12) PV
301. Sara Parros (12) 100 200(G)

SAUGUS
302. Pam Thompson (12) 3200(G)

SIMI VALLEY
303. Chuck Houde (12) PV

WEST COVINA
304. Gordon Bugg (12) 3001 H

WESTLAKE
305. Kenny Burke (11) HJ

WOODBRIDGE
306. Eric Schermerhorn (12) 800400

SIX-MEDAL GAL - FuliertonJs Natalie Kaaiawahia won the shot put and discus
throw in the 1983 State CIF Championships to become only the second athlete
in meet history to win six first-place medals in her high school career. Only other
to accomplish that feat was Clarence (Bud) Houser of Oxnard, shot put and
discus(1920-22).

(Photo by Barbara DeGroote)
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CIF COACHES HONORED

Those Who Have Contributed Notably to the Sport of Track and Field

NORTHERN SECTION

Boys: Tom Broce, Yreka High School

Girls: Vernon Regier, Colusa High School

CENTRAL COAST SECTION

Boys: Doug Boyd, Fremont High School, Sunnyvale

Girls: Deanne Johnson, Presentation H.S., San Jose

SAN DIEGO SECTION

CENTRAL SECTION

Ted Oliver, Foothill High School, Bakersfield

Girls: Dudley Lewis, Coalinga High School

SOUTHERN SECTION

Boys: Bob Pruitt, Pasadena High School

Girls: Bob Petrovic, Millikan High School

\
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Boys: Martin Pedigo, San Diego High School

Girls: Donnie Roberson, Valhalla High School

has donated a copy of the history of the
.California State Track Meet to every boy
and girl entered in these Southern Cali­
fornia Championships. The CIF thanks
them for their generosity.



CIF CONGRATULATES TORCZON AND KERKORIAN

--

\

AMY TORCZON
Taft Union High School

MICHAEL GARY KERKORIAN
San Joaquin Memorial High School

It is with great pride that the State CIF salutes Ms. Amy Torczon and Mr. Michael Kerkorian, the 1983-1984

Scholar-Athletes Of The Year. When the CIF established the award it was agreed that the one young woman and

one young man selected would be those two who had best attained their full potential as both student and athlete,

and whose high school scholastic and athletic records indicated a bright, productive future.

To qualify as a candidate, the student-athlete was required to have maintained a 3.70 overall gradepoint

average, have played varsity-level sports in California for at least two years, have a record of good citizenship and

possess a high degree of personal integrity. Candidates were also required to submit recommendations from a coach,

a" athletic director, academic counselor, principal and a brief essay on "The Value of Participation in High School
A hletics."

We at the State CIF salute the 1983-1984 candidates, finalists and winners and wish them every success in

thei continuing pursuit of academic and athletic excellence.

T

California
Interscholastic
Federation
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Past State Meet Team Champions
BOYS

School

PointsCoach Location

Manual Arts, Los Angeles

25Otto Fritsch Fresno High

Manual Arts, Los Angeles

37Y2Otto Fritsch Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles

Coalinga

25Charles Geer Berkeley

Pasadena

25George Main Sacramento Fair

Manual Arts, Los Angeles

21Sid Foster San Bernardino High

Los Angeles

18Glenn Whittle Bakersfield Fair

Lincoln, Los Angeles

17T om my Davis Berkeley

Huntington Beach

16Ray Walker Stockton Fair

Hollywood

17112William Paige Occidental Galege, Los Angeles

Manual Arts, Los Angeles

26Sid Foster Taft High

Manual Arts, Los Angeles

16Sid Foster Stanford Stadium

Polytechnic. Los Angeles

17Edward Leahy Los Angeles Coliseum

Glendale

35Nqrman Hayhurst Modesto High

Poly, Long Beach

21Norman Barker Selma High

San Diego

22314Glenn Broderick Los Angeles Coliseum

Sacramento (Tie)

11Lawrence Janssen Berkeley

San Diego (Tie)

11Glenn Broderick

Santa Ana (Tie)

11G.A. "Tex" Oliver

Polytechnic. Los Angeles

191/~Edward Leahy Visalia

Poly, Long Beach

22)/~Norman Baker Modesto J.C.

Central. EI Centro

18J.H. Armstrong Los Angeles Coliseum

Muir, Pasadena

15%Albion Walton Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Fullerton

14Harold Lang Ratcliffe Stadium, Fresno

Muir, Pasadena

18Albion Walton Gridley High

Jefferson. Los Angeles

231/~Harold Edelson Wilson High, Long Beach\ San Diego18V~Glenn Broderick San Benito H.S., Hollywood
Bakersfield

16"Cap" Haralson Los Angeles Coliseu m
Bakersfield

18V~"Cap" Haralson Visalia High
Edison. Fresno

22Harold Bicknell Spartan Stadium, San Jose
Redondo

21Harold Grant Compton College

Washington, Los Angeles

24Gail Wyatt Visalia High

Jordan, Los Angeles

22Bill Zazueta Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Jefferson, Los An['

28V~Estel Johnson Los Angeles Coliseum

Jefferson, Los Angeles

40Estel Johnson Hughes Stadium. Sacramento

Jefferson, Los Angeles

161/~Estel Johnson Edwards Stadium, Berkeley

Jefferson, Los Angeles

301/~Estel Johnson Los Angeles Coliseum
Manual Arts, Los Angeles

163/5Charles Toney Ratcliffe Stadium. Fresno
Alameda

19Lewis Jolley Edwards Stadium. Berkeley
Centennial, Compton

29Bill Gill Los Angeles Coliseum
Jefferson, Los Angeles

242/3Estel Johnson Chico State College

Berkeley

23Rich Hacker Edwards Stadium. Berkeley

Compton (Tie)

11Ernest Hartman Veteran's Stadium, Long Beach
Manual Arts. Los Angeles (Tie)

11Charles Toney

Poly, Long Beach

,.Leon Forman Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield
Jordan, Los Angeles

15Jesse Flores Stanford Stadium

Centennial, Compton

11Bill Gill E. Los Angeles College, Lo
Jefferson, Los Angeles

14John Childress Modesto Junior College
Edison, Fresno

15Frank Fletcher Edwards Stadium, Berk,

Jefferson. Los Angeles (Tie)

13Andy Bakjian Los Angeles Coliseum
Poly. Long Beach (Tie)

13Leon Forman

Poly, Long Beach

19Leon Forman .;rial Stadium, bcti<..L

Dorsey, Los Angeles

22Rod Richard r_ Nards Stadium, Berkeley
Muir, Pasadena

26Walter Opp Balboa Stadium, San Diego
Centennial, Compton

26Bill Gill Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Los Angeles

22E. Bravo UCLA
Los Altos

29Leo Long Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Lompoc

13Frank Hiatt UCLA
Sacramento

18Scotty Bingham Oroville High
Wilson, San Francisco

20Adam Banks Woodland High
Muir, Pasadena

23Walter Opp Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield
Harry Ells, Richmond

22Sylvester Greenwood San Diego
Hamilton, Los Angeles

12Gene Broadwater U.C. Berkeley
Pasadena

26Bob Pruitt UCLA
EI Camino, Oceanside

16Nil! Kovacevich Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield
Pasadena

16Art Large Hughes Stadium, Sacramento
Berkeley

41Willie White Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Berkeley

58Willie White Cerritos College, Norwalk
Crenshaw, Los Angeles (Tie)

20Bob Voiles Hughes Stadium, Sacramento
Mission Viejo (Tie)

20Gene Gierule

Hawthorne
40Kye Courtnoy Memuriai Stadium, Bakersfield

Dates

4/3/15
4/8/16
4/28/17
4/27/18
4/26/19
4/24/20
4/30/21
5/6/22
5/12/23
5/10/24
5/9/25
5/8/26
5/7/27
5/5/28
5/11/29
5/10/30

5/23/31
5/2/32
5/20/33
5/26/34
5/25/35
5/23/36
5/22/37
5/28/38
5/27/39
5/25/40
5/24/41
5/25/46
5/31/47
5/29/48
5/28/49
5/27/50
5/26/51
5/24/52
5/29/53
5/29/54
5/28/55
6/2/56
6/1/57
5'31/58

6/2/6"
5/31-6/1/63
6/5-6/64

6/4-5/65
6/3-4/66
6/2-3/67
5/31-6/1/68
6/6-7169
6/5-6/70
6/4-5/71
6/1-2/72
6/1-2/73
5/31-6/1/74
6/6-7/75
6/4-5/76
6/3-4/77
6/2-3/78
6/1-2/79
6/6-7/80
6/5-6/81
6/4-5/82

6/4/83

No meets held, 1941-1945, World War II. *Reported flgurf:'s for finals Scoring syste used were 5-3·2-1 from 1915 to 1928, 5-3-2-1-112 for
1929 and 1930, 5-4-3-2-1 ',urn 1931 to 1965, 6-4-3-2-1 'r<>m 1966 to 1979, and 10-8-6-5-4-3 since 1~~,

GIRLS
Location

Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield

San Diego

U.C. Berkeley
UCLA

Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield

Hughes Stadium, Sacramento

E;dwards Stadium. Berkeley
Cerritos, College, Norwalk
Hughes Stadium, Sacramento

Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield I

Scoring systems used were 5-3-1 in 1974,5-4-3-2-1 from 1976 t.o 1979 and 10-8-6-4-2-1 since 1980.
40

School

Berkeley

Washington, Los Angeles

Berkeley
Locke, Los Angeles
Hill. San Jose
Westchester

Kennedy, G.H.

Berkeley
Berkeley

Berkeley

Points

13
22

20
14

16
24

48

64

48

29

Coach
Willie White

Arnice Reddick

Willie White
Addie Cornelius

John Johnigan
Pat Nordell

Dixie Griffen

Willie White
Witlie White

Willie White

Dates

5/31-6/1/74
6/6-7/75
6/4-5/76
6/3-4/76
6/2-3/78
6/1-2/79
6/6-7/80
6/5-6/81
6/4-5/82

6/4/83



BX500 - FULL GRAIN LEATHER BASKETBALL
15-0 - FULL GRAIN LEATHER VOLLEYBALL

OFFICIAL BALLS
STATE - CALIFORNIA INTERSCHOLASTIC FEDERATION (CIF)

For further information, contact your local Sporting Goods Dealer or Baden Sports



·[iJ Great Republic Life Insnrance Company
A Name Schools and Parents

With. Active Children Should Know

/

FEATURING
Quality Student Accident Coverages Endorsed by the

California Interscholastic Federation

SCHOOL-TIME MEDICAL INSURANCE
FULL-TIME MEDICAL INSURANCE
FULL-TIME DENTAL INSURANCE

STUDENT LI FE INSURANCE
RECREATION MEDICAL INSURANCE

SPORTS LEAGUE MEDICAL INSURANCE

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT:

GREAT REPUBLIC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
470 South Patterson Avenue

Santa Barbara, California 93111
(800) 322-5797

SM-5001-81 CA


